IDAVEY Model 365RPV

Permavane Rotary Compressor

OPERATION AND

MAINTENANCE MANUAL
WiTH

PARTS LIST

VOLUME ONE

DAVEY COMPRESSOR COMPANY
11060 KENWOOD ROAD
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45242

CONTRACT DLA700-85-C-8185

MIPR NRS: N00249.85-RDC083
N00249-85-RDC233
N00249-85-RDC234

MODEL 2M365RPDQ

COMPRESSOR UNIT ASSEMBLY
NSN 4310-00-728-0203

US NAVY REGISTRATION NOS. USN31.07083 THRU USN31-07085
USN31-07086 THRU USN31-07088

MANUAL STOCK NO, TH-7610-LL-L8A-5083
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
WITH

ILLUSTRATF D PARTS LIST

DAVEY COMPRESSOR CO

11060 Kenwood Road, Cincinnati, QOhio 45242, (513} 733-29400.

MPL-155.85 | PRINTER IN U.S.A.




MODEL 365 PERMAVANE ROTARY

COMPRESSOR SPECIFICATIONS

*Patent No. 2905376

UNIT DATA
Mounting ....cueeeennen. ‘Trailer, 4 Wheel, leaf type sprngs Dimensions: -

T THIE SIZE  cevrvevrerrressinesensn st rebinaronnns 7.50x 15,4 ply Length (overall) ........... PO wverennenns 17710,
TAre PIESSUIE  orvivverrieesrirressrassrsenssssssssnnssnsrsnns 45 Ibs, Length (Towbar folded) .eveeererrereemraenrrenreenenn. 132 in.
Towing Speed .ooveeiiiriiiinniiicerierreccer e e eees 20 mph Width e, 72in.
Wheel BEariNgs voeeeeeeerenvieeanecscnssenrreesns Tapered Roller Height (overall) oovvveeevvereesnmrmenrieseerievreresennans 96 in
Towing Hitch eevvrierciiiiaee Lunette Eye
Fuel Tank Capacity .eeccceiiiecririnnnesseesressenenns 74 gallons
Radiator Capacity .........cceeeerveiiriosivreenennnne 12 gallons

COMPRESSOR
Number of Rotors ........... errabetasrenise e ar s e s essnbans 1 Operation Pressure .....occccceiervecccrccvrnine i vesesasaas 100 psi
RO1OI Slo18 4uvviieerecensreeeetintnoimmrerrceeree e snmsanrnersrneens 8 Rated Capacity iveceeevvecieimrviceesniirnsiienee e 365 cfm
Vanes per Slot oceeeveiieiii e e 2 Full Load Speed ..ccveviiecivinicciimnnrinnneee e 1800 rpm
Type of Vane ...cevvevvnnvivenneene Light Metal *Permavane Lubrication ...ivcieereeeevnnecinineerenens Full flood, force feed
Vane Thickfiess .corveeevercisevrererreennans 1/4 inch, nominal Ol Capacity ...oeeeeniccivnrieiirnrmrrrrnncis e reeeenns 63 qts.
Capacity Control .......c.iveecrineeeen. Full modulation with Ofl Filter covvvnvvveinreceenreenreenenea Replaceable Cartridge
air pressure control Alr CIEaner ...ueviivinrrinerreeseresesmeesesnermssersssssnns Dry type
OIL SEPARATOR
TYPE erererrecrneiirce et Vertical Iabyrinth type Element ....covvvmmruceirnnerieeierencnnnenns Replaceable cartridge
ENGINE

CTYPE wivvriiirbnrinsrieririiner e - Diesel, 6-cylinder, 4 cycle Piston Displacement ....ccceceveireriineeienemiinnnn. 414 cu. in.
MaKe oeeerieceeeie e cerannes seesenscasnanennenns JORN Deere Horsepower (at 2000 1pm) ..ocoevreeneene 115 (intermittently)
Model vt 6414D Torque (Max.)...ccoceeererennensreennns 330 ft. Ib. at 1200 rpm
BOre i e e 4.19in.

Stroke v e Sin Lubrication ......coocciviiimieimminerienneeeinnnnnen, Forced feed

NOTE

Engine manuals may be obtained directly from the
engine manufacturer.




" FOREWORD

This manual is designed to provide you, the operator, with suffi-
cient knowledge of the operation, use and maintenance of the
Davey portable rotary compressor to realize the full capability of
this machine.

It is recommended that all sections of this manual be read care-
fully, and if any doubt exists about the function of any part of
the compressor, that you contact our nearest dealer or representa-
tive for clarification.

It is not intended to cover the operation, use and maintenance of

the engine in this manual, except in such instances where special
equipment has been added to the engine.The engine or equipment
supplier’s manual should be referred to for detailed instructions;
se¢ Part 1L

.
1




NOTE

Part 1 of this manual is restricted to the operation,
maintenance, and repair of the air compressor.
Manuals covering the engine, engine accessories, and
engine parts list will be found in Part 1l which follows
the air compressor manual.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART | - AIR COMPRESSOR

Paragraph Page Paragraph Page
SECTION 1 29 Operation in Salt Water and
INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION High Humidity Areas..........coccenveencnes 29
2-10  Operation at High Altitude ............... wveee 29
1-1 Description .....eecivveeeerivnnniinsnnnnecrinnns 1-1 2-11  Operating Precautions .....c.ccceesrmenvaneersas 29
1-2 Major Components .........ovevcivanevessanens 11
1-3 Rotary Compressor Assembly - ............... 1-1 SECTION 3
14 Thermal Bypass Valve.......ccovveeeeiincecronss 1-2 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
1.5 Engine ASsembly .....ccceevvvinrrreeeencereennnes 1-2
1-6 Electrical System .....cocceviciiicinrnenrers 1-2 31 Preventive Maintenance .........coeevveeecennnen. 31
1.7 Speed Control .....ccccevvmirieccivrmmennaneennes - 1-2 32 Engine Maintenance ........c.ovvcerinveniinnnnns 3.1
1.8 Instrument Panel ....ccvviiiieniienicnasye 12 33 Corrective Maintenance ........ccovvvsnsnenras 31
1-9 Blowdown Valve Assembly ................... 1-2 34 Disassembly of Air Compressor Unit- ....... 31
1-10  Minimum Pressure Valve Assembly ........ 1-2 35 Cleaning .......ccervvmeevisasicrniens crernrarernes 31
1-11  Intake Control Assembly ....occooricivennenees 1.3 3-6 Air Compressor Inspection .....c..cvesruisinne 34
1-12  Thermoswitch Assembly ......... rrnreserians 1-3 3.7 Air Compressor Disassembly ...........c.ceeu. 35
1-13 O FIlter coucvivvccsimrssinissssssnsnesisssenseneas 1-3 3.8 Air Compressor Reassembly ....cooivesniiinnns 36
39 Speed Control Linkage Adjustment ......... 3-8
SECTION 2
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS SECTION 4
TROUBLESHOOTING
: 21 Preparation for Use ........ccorrvervreerenranees 21
22 Lubrication .....cccccccesiniccsninininiseninees 2-1 4] Troubleshooting ..ovviiiciiiceniinenmenneeeerenn 4-1
. 23 Operating Controls and -
Indicating Instruments ......cccrvrreeenss 24 SECTION 5
24 Starting Procedure .....c..cccceemeemciieennen. 25 PARTS LIST
2-5 Shutdown Procedure ............ sesraresnvans 28
26 Operation in Extreme Cold ......c.overvnnneee 2-8 51 Introduction .......... ewenanessasseerrennisarssene 51
2.7 Operation in Extreme Heat ............ ovans 29 52 Instructions for
2-8 Operation in Dusty or Sandy Areas ........ 29 Orderng Parts .......ocosisiemvimininsrasrsncns 5.1
LIST OF CHARTS AND ILLUSTRATIONS
Figure Page Figure Page
A Compressor Components (Sheet 1 of 2)... iv 41 Troubleshooting Chart .....coceevvveeieninienns 41
A Compressor Components (Sheet 20f2).., v 51 Unit Assembly .....o.oveeinirinnnannne 5-2t05-10
1-1 Air Cycle Diagram .......ccoccoveecciecracannas i1 5-2 Air Cleaner Assembly...........ccccoeeeenne. 5-11
1-2 Oil Cycle Diagram ....ccccvvneincennineeninninns 1-1 53 Housing Group .....c.uuviivisininin 5-12, 5-13
2.1 Lubrication Chart (Sheet 1 of 2)............. 22 54 Instrument Panel Assembly .......... 5-14, 5-15
2.1 Lubrication Chart (Sheet 2 of 2) ............ 23 5-5 Cil Separator Assembly ................ 5-16, 5-17
2-2 - Instrument Panel Assembly.........cccconnneee 24 5-6 Air Pressure Regulator Assembly .......... 5-18
23 Wiring Diagram ....cceevs sesercervnsossinaness 26 5-7 Air Compressor Assembly and
3-1 - Preventive Maintenance Chart ............... 32 Drive Group .....ccveviesinvenenns 5-19t0 521
3.2 Periodic Inspection Chart ........cccceeeeeeee, 323 5-8 Compressor Oil Filter Assembly ............ 5-22
3.3 Compressor Inspection .......ccesreeressrssens 34 59 Thermal By-Pass Assembly .......... 5-23,5.24
34 Rotor Blade Inspection ......cvuumveicerecenes 3-5 510  Drawbar and Front Axle Assembly.. 5-25, 5-26
3-5  Rotor Assembly ....ccoiiiinniiimnriiiiana. 36 5-11 Handbrake Lever, Cross Shaft, and
3.6 Compressor Rotor Installation .............. 3.7 _ Rear Axle Group .....cccccn.e.... 5-27,5-28
37 Gripspring Installation ......cc.cceviniviiinsunn 37 5-12  Brake Assembly ....c.cceemereenenencrcomeanaenns 5-29
. 5-13 Cold Weather Starting Aid ..........eeeveener. 530




{z fo [ 12oys) ssusuoduwo) dossardwo) "y aundyf

SIAYAIIIALAS HIV

HY3ID DNINNOY T33HM N0

AT NMOQ 311 7

NIYHD AL34vS

dvd molL
JATIL1aINAT
HOOQ SS300v -

- EREE ol

AN

AoMt NG~ G

Y

==
m -

i 3
|=——

iv




10,
11.
12,
13
14,

3 L 14

AIR CLEANER RAIN CAP 15. DIESEL ENGINE

AIR CLEANER 16. FUEL FILTER
SHIPPING NOTE 17. ENGINE QIL FILTERS
IDENTIFICATION PLATE 18, ENGINE OIL DIP 5TICK
AlR INTAKE CONTROL VALVE 19, ENGINE OIL COOLER
COMPRESSOR 20. FAN SHROUD

21.
2z.
23
24,
25.
26.

ALTERNATOR

FAN BELTS
INSTRUMENT PANEL
QUICKSTART SYSTEM
ENGINE MANIFOLD
ENGINE THERMOSTAT

Figure A. Compressor Components {Sheet 2 of 2)




vi

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following precautions should be observed to prevent injury to cperating personnel
or damage to the equipment.

1. If the engine fails to start within 20 seconds, release the starter button and allow
the starter to cool for | to 2 minutes before attempting another start.

2. Do not leave operating equipment unattended for prolonged periods. Operator
should listen closely to unit at least daily to detect any bearing rumble or other ab-
normal noises. Observance of this precaution can prevent serious damage to the unit.

3. If the unit was shut down automatically, do not attempt to restart until the cause
of such failure has been determined.

4. Many cils will jell at extremely cold temperatures. It is essential that oils are
fiuid at the temperature being experienced. Check your oil supplier for pour point
data if in doubt. A quick check is to momentarily remove the drain plug of the

engine.

5. If repairs or adjustments must be made while the unit is operating, use extreme
care to avoid severe bums or serious injuries.

6. Do not attempt any disassembly or repair of the unit until all air pressure has
been relieved. Blowdown valve will relieve pressure in about 1¢ seconds after shut-
down.

7. During cleaning procedures, be sure to observe solvent manufacturer’s instruc-

‘tions and precautions.




SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

1-1. DESCRIPTION.

The Davey Permavane Portable Compressor consists of a rotary type air compressor directly coupled to and driven by a
heavy duty industrial type engine. The compressor-prime mover unit sssembly is mounted on a rugged, channel section,
welded steel frame. The standard running gear has four steel wheels spring mounted with pneumatic tires. A functionally
designed housing provides weather protection.

Compressor operating components include an oil cooler, air cleaner, combination sir receiver-oil separator, oil filter, indicating
instruments and regulating devices. Engine accessores include a cooling radiator, fuel supply tank and muffler. A speed con-

* trol linkage mechanism is provided to regulate engine speed and compressor intake in relation to sir demand.

1-2. MAJOR COMPONENTS.

1-3. ROTARY COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY. The compressor is an oil flooded, sliding vane, rotary type. It is rigidly
supported from an adapter which is bolted to the flywheel housing of the engine. A pilot flange insures and maintains proper

alignment,
The rotor is mounted on a shaft which is supported at each end by ball bearings. The rotor is enclosed in a sealed eccentric-

* bored stator and is located so that it is constantly concentric with a cutaway portion of the stator. The vanes are inserted

radially in longitudinal slots in the rotor. Multi-staged cooling oil injection provides cooling, sealing and lubrication during the
sir compression cycle.

. 8. AIR CYCLE. (See figure 1-1,) Free air is drawn into the stator through the air cleaner and intake control. The sir
enters through large ports in the end cover at a point where the vanes are well out of the rotor slots, thus filling the space

AR CLEANER [} AIR OIL. COOLER
INTAKE
COMPRESSOR
OIL FILTER
AIR
AIR DISCHARGE DISCHARGE colo
COMPRESSOR j_ ‘

= OILSEPARATOR _ OIL SEPARATOR THERMAL
ASSEMBLY T ASSEMBLY BYPASS

Figure I-1, Air Cycle Schematic Diagrem . Figure 1-2.  Oil Cycle Schematic Diggram

11




SECTION 1

segments between the vanes with air. In rotation, the vanes are moved radially inward in their slots by the bore wall. The
volume between the vanes decreases, thus compressing the trapped air. At the rated point of compression, the discharge ports
are reached and the compressed air passes into the discharge chamber. Oil is injected during the above cycle to cool the air,
seal all leakage and lubricate all rubbing parts. The discharge chamber is positioned at the bottom of the stator to favor
natural oil drainage.

The air is delivered into the receiver-oil separator where three stages of oil separation remove virtually al] oil particlés from the
air before final discharge.

b. OILCYCLE. (See figure 1-2.) After oil is separated from the compressed air, it accumulates in the receiver-oil .
separator. The discharge air pressure forces it into the thermal bypass valve which senses the temperature of the oil. When the
oil is cool, it bypasses the cooler and is passed directly into the oil filter; when the oil warms up, it is directed to the oil cooler
for heat dissipation and then into the oil filter. The oil is then passed into the compressor where it is injected under pressure
into the rotor bore compartment and to the bearing and end faces.

Since the injected oil was cooled before being mixed with the air, the heat of compression is removed. This provides alow
final discharge temperature.

The location and the combining of the engine radiator core and oil cooler core serves to cool the compressor oil and engine
water with the engine fan,

1-4. THERMAL BYPASS VALVE. The thermal bypass valve attached to the underside of the oil filter serves two purposes.

a. Rapid warming of the compressor oil at initial startup is provided by the normally open thermal bypass valve. This
valve bypasses the oil from the receiver-oil separator around the cooler directly through the filter into the compressor. When
the oil temperature reaches approximately 150 degrees Fahrenheit, the bypass valve starts to close and part or all of the oil is
circulated through the oil cooler before entering the filter and compressor.

Unless the compressor is operating in extremely hot ambient temperatures, the thermal bypass valve will mix the hot oil from
the receiver-separator and the cool oil from the cooler to maintain a constant oil temperature.

b. The thermal bypass valve thus maintains a relatively constant -minimum operating temperature. This helps control
temperature and also minimizes the formation of moisture condensate in the system, as well as providing slightly more energy
to the air compressed.

1-5. ENGINE ASSEMBLY. The prime mover is a 6 cylinder, 4 cycle, diesel engine. Refer to Part II for detailed engine data.

1-6, ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. This unit is equipped with a 12 volt electrical system with current being supplied by an alter-
nator. Refer to Part II of this manual for alternator details and figure 2-3 for wiring diagram of the units electrical system.

1-7. SPEED CONTROL. Speed control is accomplished by adjustable linkage between the compresser intake control and .
the engine fuel injection pump. See Part II of this manual for engine data. This mechanism is used to select the proper
engine speed and compressor intake opening to suit air demand within the capacity of the compressor. Refer to figure 51,
sheet 4 of 4, for air tubing diagram.

1-8, INSTRUMENT PANEL. A master control and indicator panel contains engine controls and indicating instruments fo.r
the compressor and engine assemblies. '

1.9. BLOWDOWN VALVE ASSEMBLY. The blowdown valve assembly is installed on the oil separator assembly (figure 5-1,
sheet 4 of 4). This valve automatically relieves air pressure from the system after shutdown.

1.10. MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE ASSEMBLY. This valve maintains approximately 70 pounds per square inch of air
pressure in the system. This pressure aids in preventing a carryout of oil with the discharge air; also, it maintains sufficient .
pressure in the system to provide oil circulation.

1-2




¥

SECTION 1 @
. i

1-11., INTAKE CONTROL ASSEMBLY. The intake control assembly is regulated by the discharge air pressure demand. It
also closes off the intake when the unit is shut down. This prevents oil and air mixture from the compressor being vented to

the atmosphere.

1-12, THERMOSWITCH ASSEMBLY. This is an automatic control that is located in the rotary compressor discharge. If
the discharge of the rotary compressor assembly should exceed 220 degrees Fahrenheit, this switch will cause the unit to shut
down. No action is required by the operator to open the thermoswitch, However, no restart should be attempted until the
reason for the high temperature of the oil in the rotary compressor assembly is determined. Do not attempt a restart until

the oil has cooled.

1-13. OIL FILTER. Two oil filters are provided, one each for compressor and engine. Each filters the lubricating oil before
it entess the unit. The compressor oil filter is incorporated after the thermal bypass valve described in paragraph 1-4.

1-3/(1-4 blank)







SECTION 2

SECTION 2
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
2-1. PREPARATION FOR USE.
This equipment should be located so that it is nearly level on the operating site. The angle of out-of-level operation should
not exceed 15 degrees either lengthwise or sidewise. Check engine and compressor oil levels carefully before operating out-of-
level. They should be full, but not overfilled. The following procedures should be observed before starting the unit.
a. INSPECTION OF NEW EQUIPMENT.

(1) Check all of the equipment against the packing list. Examine identification plates for positive identification of
the equipment. Record the unit and compressor serial numbers page 5-1 for future reference. Include unit model, unit serial
number, and compressor model number when ordering spare parts.

(2) Inspect for and tighten any loose nuts or bolts.

(3) Inspect the controls, instruments, and gauges for damage or loose mountings.

(4) If supplied, inspect the air service hoses for kinks and loose connections.

(5) Inspect the electrical wiring for cuts, fraying and locse connections.

(6) Inspect all tubing and piping for loose connections or damage.

(7) Check all accessories for damage and loose mountings.

b. SERVICING NEW EQUIPMENT.

(1) Lubricate the air compressor as indicated by the lubrication chart, figure 2-1. Fill the fuel tank with the recom-
mended grade of fuel and fill the radiator with coolant. (See Engine Manual in Part IL.)

(2) Perform the operator’s daily before-operation services described in Section 3 of this manual.
{3) Perform the preventive maintenance services as specified in Section 3 of this manual.
2-2. LUBRICATION.
Refer to figure 2-1, “Lubrication Chart”, for the manufacturer’s recommended lubricants and servicing intervals.
a. ENGINE. Refer to Engine Manual in Part II for initial lubrication procedure.

b. COMPRESSOR. 0il capacity o« the compressor is 63 quarts.

(1) Check oil level in the receiver-oil separator by removing the filler plug and visually check level. If oil is low, fill to
overflow with oil specified in figure 2-1. Recheck oil level after operating fifteen minutes (with unit stopped).

(2) To drain oil, run unit to heat oil to approximately 150° F. Remove filler plug. Open receiver-separator drain
valve. Remove compressor oil filter drain plug (figure 5-8, 1).

NOTE
BE SURE TO CLOSE DRAIN VALVE BEFORE REFILLING.

21



SECTION 2

(7 Jo [ 133yg) 1a0y) uoppauqny “[-g andiy

NNO NVYD
IsVYIYO MIng ANVH 11O

-AL

22




SECTION 2

REF

OPERATING

NO. ITEM INSTRUCT;DN PERIOD LUBRICANT
1 Hand brake lever and 0Oil can (sparringly) 500 hrs *0E/HEQ 30-0il
linkage MIL-L-2104
2 Engine dipstick Check oi! level 10 hrs
2 Engine crankcase Drain and change oil 100 hrs *0 E/HDO 30-0il
' (refer to Engine Manual, Part II) MIL-£-2104
3 Engine oil filter Change element 200 hrs
(refer to Engine Manual Part IT)
4 Springs Oil can or brush (sparingly) 1000 hrs OE/HDO 30-0i
{4 places) MIL-1-2104
5 Control linkage Oil can (sparingly) 100 hrs OE/HDO 30-0il
MIL-L-2104
6 Oil Separator Check oil level 10 hs
6 Separator element Replace. 4000 hrs
6 Separator tank Drain and change oil 500 hrs *EO/HDO 30-0il
MIL-1-2104
7 Service Valves Oil can (sparingly) 100 hrs DE/HDO 30-0il
{5 places) MIL-L-2104
8 Compressor Change element 100 hrs
oil filter
9 Door hinges Oil can (sparingly) 500 hrs OE/HDO 30-0il
MIL-L-2104
10 Wheel Bearings Remove wheels, clean hubs, spindles, 1000 hrs GAA-Grease
and repack MIL-G-10924
11 Tie rod pins and Grease gun 200 hrs GAA-Grease
steering knuckles MIL-G-10924
(8 places)
11 Steering tongue Grease gun 200 hrs GAA-Grease
hinge and pivot MIL-G-10924
(4 places)

*OE/HDO 30 used in temperatures + 130 to + 320F (549 to 0°C)
OE/HDO 10 used in temperatures +32 to - 109F (0° to -23°C)

OES MIL-L-10295 for temperatures -10° to -259F (-239 to - 32°C)

Figure 2-1. Lubrication Chart (Sheet 2 of 2)

23




SECTION 2

¢. AIR CLEANER. The air cleaner is of the dry, replaceable element type. It is important to service the air cleaner
regularly. Excessive wear and poor performance will result if the air cleaner is clogged or allows contamination to enter the
engine or compressor. Dirt entering the compressor will eventually settle on the separator element and will produce a high
pressure drop across the separator. Refer to maintenance instructions in Section 3 for service procedures and intervals for

cleaning the air cleaner,

2.3, OPERATING CONTROLS AND INDICATING INSTRUMENTS. (Refer to figure 2-2).

a. RECEIVER AIR PRESSURE GAUGE. Indicates unit air pressure in PSL.

b. ENGINE WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE. Indicates the water temperature in the engine assembly in degrees

Fahrenheit.

¢. FUELGAUGE. Indicates the diesel fuel level in the fuel tanks.

d. IGNITION SWITCH. Energizes and de-energizes a normally closed fuel solenoid valve on fuel injection pump.

e. QUICK START. In cold weather, below +40°F, control is used to inject cold weather starting aid fuel into engine air

intake.

....................

$§ cauTiON |

Do not inject quick start fuel into engine without engine START
switch being depressed simultaneously, or severe damage to engine

may resul

t.

14, PANEL LIGHTS

\

13, LAMP SWITCH \
12.ENGINE cm./

PRESSURE

10, AMMETER —————"""|

11. HOURMETER A

8. UNLOADER —]

1. RECEIVER
PRESSURE

'I\
2. ENGINE

WATER TEMP

3. FUEL GAUGE

| 6. SAFETY

4. IGNITION
SWITCH

| ———5- QUICK START

7.ENGINE

THROTTLE CONTROL

24

Figure 2-2, Instrument Panel Assembly




SECTION 2 @
-

f. SAFETY. This pushbutton switch is used to bypass the low oil pressure safety switch when performing starting pro-
ceedures. After engine has started and engine operating oil pressure is obtained, switch is released.

NOTE

No attempt should be made to restart the unit after an oil pressure
shut down has been caused by the safcty switch until the cause of
the low oil pressure has been determined.

g. ENGINE THROTTLE CONTROL. Pulling full out and locking control sets engine throttle at idle speed. Unlock and
pushing control full in sets engine throttle at operating speed.

h. UNLOADER. Pulling out this control shuts off the air intake of the compressor. This allows a no-load engine condition
and compressor warmup in cool weather. Lock control in desired position by tuming handle clockwise.

i. START. Depressing this pushbutton switch energizes the engine starting circuit initiating cranking.
j- AMMETER. This gauge indicates the charge or discharge rate of the battery. Refer to figure 2-3 for wiring diagram.

k. HOURMETER. This indicator provides operator with units total sum of operating time. Inspection and servicing
periods may be determined and scheduled from the reading of the meter.

I. ENGINE OIL PRESSURE. Gauge indicates the oil pressure in the engine oil gallery. A pressure sensing switch con-
nected in the circuit will automatically shut down engine when oi! pressure drops below 15 psi. The opening of this circuit

causes the fuel pump solenoid valve to de-energize, which closes a valve cutting off diesel fuel flow to pump.

m. LAMP SWITCH. An on-off switch that controls the panel lights.

n. PANEL LIGHTS. Lamps that illuminate the control panel.

2-4. STARTING PROCEDURE.
a. Open all service and instrument panel doors.
b. Perform inspecﬁoﬁ procedures per figure 3-1 prior to operating unit. (Also, refer to Engine Manual, Part I1.)

¢. Open one of the outlet service valves.
d. Unlock, pull out and lock UNLOADER control (8, figure 2-2).

e. Unlock, pull out and lock ENGINE THROTTLE CONTROL (7, figure 2-2).

f. In cool weather, below 40°F (4.4°C), unscrew cap of cold weather starting aid and place ether cylinder in holder.
Hand tighten cylinder. Make certain actuating lever is free to operate. Chargs shot valve by pulling QUICK START control
(5) out for 3 seconds. Do not press QUICK START control in until after START (9) and SAFETY (6) switchs are de-
pressed and cranking has begun. While canking engine press QUICK START control (5) in.

P TP TP TP PO T T T Torees
<

CAUTION 3

If engine fails to start within 20 seconds, release START switch
and allow starter motor to cool for 1 to 2 minutes prior to
attempting another start. Prolonged periods of cranking may
overheat and damage starter motor.

2-5



SECTION 2

woiSoq Suty € nSy

DO

o5 F 022
ANIDNI

—

L
-
@

|
_ S1HDIT TINYd

L _

NBYD «

£ NHHL T S3HIM SIONTON] SSANYYH DONIHIM

1Lvg

SALON

e

SISSVYHD

o5 T 028
YOSSIHdNOD hm /
; 9!
m
r /
z 1 9 ¥ L £
w
o] o C b3
H D o c I
2 o m =1
— — —
6 v £ L
SS3Hd "110 ONI
) () - ﬂT
A HILIWNY
|
NOILINDI
] | 1
tsd ST
L¥YIS  AL3dAvS

11

YOSN3S

BELER
33nd

T3NYd LNIFNNELSNI

o
——

FONVYHO

26




SECTION 2

SAh RS Aah i ssnssssssss
-------------------

$ caution }

FOP PO PP PP rTrTTrrTT vy

. 1If engine oil pressure fails to register within three to five seconds
after engine starts release SAFETY switch and rectify cause of no
engine oil pressure. Without sufficient oil pressure to lubricate
engine will cause serious damage to engine.

g Pull IGNITION SWITCH (4, figure 2-2) out.
h. Press and hold SAFETY switch (6, figure 2-2).

i. Press and hold START switch (9, figure 2-2). Release START switch when engine is running. (Actuate cold weather
starting aid handle as necessary).

j- Continue holding SAFETY switch until ENGINE OIL PRESSURE gauge (12, figure 2-2) indicates above 15 psi and
release.

k. Allow engine to run at idle until ENGINE WATER TEMP. gauge (2, figure 2-2) indicates approximately 140°F.

PP T TT T T T TP T YT TYYY
DYRNIVVVTIVTIIVY

PUP OO P PO PT PP OO T rrre

In hot weather and/or in the case of a malfunctioning unit, when
ENGINE WATER TEMP. gauge exceeds 220°F (t 5°) (104°C)
engine should automatically shut down. If not, discontinue operation
and cool engine or serious damage to engine may result. (Refer to
. Engine Manual Part II.)
L. Push ENGINE THROTTLE CONTROL in and lock.
m. Push UNLOADER control in and lock.

n. Close all air service outlet valves.

0. Check the following gauges for normal operating indications:

RECEIVER PRESSURE (1, figure 2-2) .............. 90 to 100 psig

ENGINE WATER TEMP. ..ccvvvvmiinniinrrrmnnennnene 160° to 185° F

ENGINE QIL PRESSURE.....ctoverctmveeeeeressarsannenes 40 to 60 psig
NOTE

Compressor is now ready for normal operation. Unit will now
automatically supply air pressure, upon demand, up to 365 cfm
at approximately 100 psig.

27




SECTION 2

..................

[ 4]
»
c
-t
0
2

--------------------

This unit is protected by safety devices to automatically shut
down operation in the event of low engine oil pressure {less than
15 psig), high engine coolant temperature (above 220°F t 59)
and high compressor air temperature (above 220°F + 5°). Do not
attempt to restart in the event of automatic shutdown until cause
has been rectified or serious damage to unit may result.

....................
--------------------

N
>
[
-t
-
L+
2

PPP T TP OO OO TP v PPy

Do not allow unit to operate unattended for prolonged periods.
Periodically observing gauges for normal operating indications and
listening for abnormal noises may prevent serious damage to the
unit.

p. Connect pneumnatic equipment to air service outlets as required and open related outlet valve.
2-5. SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE.

a. Close all air outlet service valves,

b. Unlock, pull out ard lock UNLOADER control (8, figure 2-2).

¢.  Allow unit to run unloaded for five minutes.

LA A lAss LA Assssssss
VAPV Y

oo
(4]
»
[
-
o
z

VIR AT

If compressor is shut down in loaded mode, do not attempt to
re-start for five minutes or compressor damage may result.

d, Press IGNITION SWITCH (4, figure 2-2} in.
e. Perform the after operation procedures in table 3-1.
f. Close all housing access doors.
2-6. OPERATION IN EXTREME COLD (Below 40° Fahrenheit.)

a. Lubricate the air compressor in accordance with the lubrication table, figure 2-1. Lubricate the engine per instructions
in the Engine Manual, Part II.

BAAARSA A LSS sdssssss
-------------------

® f J
$ cavrion }
L PP PP T

Many oils will jell at extremely cold temperatures. It is essential
that oil(s) used are fluid at the temperature being experienced.
Check your oil supplier for pour point dataifin doubt. A quick
check is to momentarily remove the drain plug of the engine.

b. Clean off all ice and snow.

z28




SECTION 2 @

C.

For temperatures below 40°F. use the cold weather starting equipment supplies with the unit. For procedures, refer to

paragraph 2-4,

d.

Keep the unit doors closed during operation in extreme cold temperatures. Open the door on the instrument panel side

of the machine from time to time to check machine operation.

2-7.

C.

d.

2-10.

OPERATION IN EXTREME HEAT.

. Locate the air compressor in a well ventilated area and keep all doors open.

. Keep the radiator assembly clean and full of coolant.

. Lubricate the air compressor in accordance with lubrication table.

. OPERATION IN DUSTY OR SANDY AREAS.

. Locate the air compressor in a sheltered area, if possible.

. Keep the engine unit as clean as possible.

. Lubricate the unit in accordance with the lubrication table. Lubricate more often than under normal conditions.
. Service the air cleaner and oil filters every five hours of operation.

. Wet down the surrounding area to help keep down dust.

OPERATIONIN SALT WATER AND HIGH HUMIDITY AREAS.

. Wipe all exposed area frequently.

. Cover the air compressor when not in operation.

Keep all electrical components (leads, starter, altemator, battery, etc.) clean and dry.
Service the air cleaner and oil filters frequently.

OPERATION AT HIGH ALTITUDE.

This unit will operate satisfactorily at high altitudes. A slight loss of efficiency may be noticed at altitudes greater than 5000

feat.

2-11.

a.

b.

C.

d.

€.

This is a normal condition that cannot be prevented.

OPERATING PRECAUTIONS.

Do not remove, lubricate or adjust any parts while the unit is operating,

Do not play with compressed air. Pressurized air can cause serious injuries to personnel.

Watch all instruments for any indication that the unit is malfunctioning.

Provide sufficient ventilation. Exhaust gases contain carbon monoxide which is a colorless, odorless and deadly gas.

Do not attempt any disassembly or repair of the unit air end with air pressure in system. Allow minimum of three

minutes after shutdown for pressure to bleed off. In an emergency, pull out on lever of safety valve on separator assembly to
relieve pressure in separator assembly and compressor.

2.9




SECTION 2

f. Dono fill fuel tank with engine running.

g Do not touch the muffler or engine with bare hands while the equipment is running. Shut down the unit and allow it to
cool off before making repairs.

h. Keep compressor and engine oil and air filters clean to protect the unit against rapid wear and low output.

i. Do not attempt to start the engine until the unit has been checked for lubricating oil, water and fuel supply. (Also see

Engine Manual.)
| WARNING l

If repairs or adjustments must be made while the unit is operating,
use extreme care to avoid severe bums or serious injuries.

210




SECTION 3 ' - @
y

SECTION 3
MAINTENAI\ICE INSTRUCTIONS

3-1. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE.

To ensure that the equipment is ready for operation at all times, it must be inspected systematically by the operator before
operation, during operation, and after operation (see figure 3-1); biweekly, quarterly and every 1000 hours of operation
(see figure 3-2). The biweekly interval will be equivalent to a maximum of 100 hours of use. The quarterly interval will be
equivalent to 3 months or a maximum of 500 hours of use, whichever occurs first. In this manner, defects will be discovered
and corrected before they result in serious damage or failure.

The necessary preventive maintenance services will be performed before operation. Defects discovered during operation of
the unit will be noted for correction to be made as soon as operation has ceased. Stop operation immediately if a deficiency
is noticed during operation which would damage the equipment if operation were continued.  After-operation services will be
performed at intervals based on the normal operation of the equipment. Reduce interval to compensate for abnormal
conditions.

3-2.  ENGINE MAINTENANCE. Refer to Engine Manual in Part II for all engine maintenance procedures.

3-3. CORRECTIVE MAINTENANCE. Major maintenance will normally not be required, provided that normal maintenance .
is observed. It is essential that oil be changed regularly and that oil filters and air cleaner are inspected and serviced regularly.
Cleanliness of these components is extremely important.

|WARNIHG |

Do not attempt any disassembly or repair of the unit until all air
pressure has been relieved. Blowdown valve will relieve pressure
in about 10 seconds after shutdown.

3-4. DISASSEMBLY OF AIR COMPRESSOR UNIT. (Fig. 5-1). Disassembly of the air compressor unit or any of the major
components is accomplished by following the order of the key index numbers assigned to figures in section five of this
manual. Many of the components can be removed and replaced without disturbing the rest of the assembly. Disassemble to
the extent required to accomplish repair.

3-5. CLEANING.
a. Wash all metal parts with solvent, Federal Specification P-D-680, or a commercial equivalent prior to inspection.
b. Strip off all gaskets and clean surface where sealing compound was used.

¢. If vamish exists, carefully scrape off or soak components in commercial solvents available for this purpose.

...................
-----------------

YRR TYTYTTYRYYYYYYY

Be sure to observe manufacturer’s instructions and precautions.
d. Clean all foreign matter from internal surfaces, rotor slots, and all passages.

e. Wash air cleaner (Fig. 5-2) thoroughly and air dry. Wash bowl, wipe dry.

3-1




SECTION 3

BEFORE DURING | AFTER PROCEDURE

OPERATION

X . X VISUAL INSPECTION — Make a general inspection of the entire unit for
obvious deficiencies, such as oil leaks, loose or missing bolis, nuts, screws,
loose connections, broken wires, and any damage that may have occurred
since the equipment was last operated. Inspect for a bent or cracked hous-
ing or frame. Correct any deficiencies.

X TAMPERING — Inspect the air compressor for evidence of tampering or
' damage. Do not operate the unit until defects are corrected.

X " LEAKS — Inspect all air lines and fittings for air leaks. Correct all
deficiencies.

X LUBRICATION - Lubricate the air compressor in accordance with the
lubrication table, figure 2-1.

X AIR CLEANER — The dry filter of the air cleaner shall be removed and

cleaned every eight hours of operation. The element may be washed in a
solution of lukewarm water and detergent. Dry with compressed air. In
conditions of extreme dust, dirt, or blowing sand, the element should be

cleaned every four hours of operation.

X X COOLING SYSTEM — Inspect the condition of the fins on the radiator
assembly. See that they are clean and free from dust and dirt. Backwash
with water or blow air through radiator and cooler fins to remove dust.

X X X INSTRUMENTS — Inspect the instruments for broken glass, improper
operation, and insecure mounting. Replace any defective instruments.
When the compressor is operating, the gauges should give satisfactory
readings.

X X X AIR HOSES — Inspect the air hoses for breaks, wear or leaks. Replace
defective air hose. :

X CLEAN EQUIPMENT — See that the equipment is clean and free of grease,
oil and dirt on all surfaces. Clean with nonflammable cleaning solvent and

wipe dry.

X PROTECTION — Protect the unit by placing and covering it in a
sheltered place to protect it from tampering and weather.

X X BATTERY — Check level of electrolyte in the batteries. Use distilled
water to maintain proper level.

Figure 3-1. Operator’s Preventive Maintenance Chart

32




SECTION 3

@

100 HOURS
(2 Weeks)

500 HOURS
(3 Months)

1000 HOURS
{6 Months})

PRCCEDURE

X

- AIR CLEANER -- Inspect the air cleaner for loose connections and

mountings.

X

Tighten any loose connections or mounting hardware. Replace a
clogged or defective air cleaner.

TIRES — Check air pressure; maintain at 45 psi.

REGULATORS, CHECK VALVES, SAFETY VALVES, GAUGES.
Inspect the condition of all gauges, valves and safety valves. Start
the air compressor and see that all gauges read correctly and that
the glass is not cracked. Inspect the condition of all safety valves to
see they are working properly. -

Tighten any loose mounting screws and connections. Replace any
defective or damaged gauges, check valves, and safety valves.

Check settings of safety valves and pressure gauges.

FAN AND SHROUDS — Inspect the engine fan assembly for insecure
mounting and improper operation. Check fan and alternator belts for
proper tension.

LUBRICATION — Drain oil in rotary compressor and engine and
refill with clean oil of type and grade specified on tubrication chart.

Remove compressor oil filter. Clean or replace.

APPEARANCE — Inspect the general appearance of the air
compressor, paying particular attention to dirt, illegible markings
of identification, and poor condition of the paint surfaces.

HOOD, SIDE PANELS — Inspect the doors, side panels, and cover
panels for loose or missing nuts and screws and damaged hinges,
latches, and panels.

CONTROLS, WIRING — Inspect all controls and instruments on the
control panel for damaged or improper operation. Inspect all controls
and instruments for loose mountings and connections and damaged
wiring. Clean the accumulated dust and dirt from the control panel.
Tighten any loose connections and replace damaged controls, instru-
ments, or wiring.

Perform periodic service on engine, refer to Engine Manual Section 1I.

Check battery voltage and recharge if voltage is low. If condition
persists, check ignition system per Engine Manual.

WHEEL BEARINGS — Remove, clean out old grease and repack per
lubrication chart, figure 2-1.

Figure 3-2.  Periodic Inspection Chart

33




SECTION 3

f. Check oil filter element (Fig. 5-8). Clean body assembly thoroughly.

NOTE

Do not attempt to wash oil separator fiber glass element (Fig. 5-5).
Replace if clogged.

g. Blow out any dust or dirt accumulation from between radiator-cooler tubes.

36. AIR COMPRESSOR INSPECTION (Fig. 3-3). Periodic inspection of the compressor assembly rotor blades (4) every
4000 hours of operation will ensure that unit maintains a high degree of efficient performance without the need for a major
ovethaul,

a. Remove housing panel (19, Fig. 5-1) to gain access to non-drive end of compressor.
b. Remove end cover (3, Fig. 3-3) with intake control and bearing cover attached.

¢. Remove blades (4, Fig. 3-3) and inspect for evidence of excessive wear. See figure 3-4. Blades are excessively worn
when 25 percent of covering is removed exposing shiney metal. Blades worn on one side only may be tumed arcund and
reinstalled. Replace blades when 1/16-inch in height is lost due to wear. Replace blades when scored, chipped or both sides
are worn.

d. Visually inspect stator bore for evidence of excessive wear, scores or chips. If bore indicates excessive wear remove and

replace compressor or ovethaul as required.
NOTE

Do not disassemble rotor and drive end cover assembly (89, 90,
91, 92, 93, figure 5-7) and inner race of bearing (58) unless it is
determined the need to remove or replace a part other than rotor
blades. To disassemble, rotor and drive end cover assembly, refer
to paragraph 3-7.

1. BOLT (6)

2. LOCKWASHER (6)

. INTAKE HOUSING AND
END COVER ASSEMBLY

. BLADE (16)

ROTOR

STATOR

w

o op

Figure 3-3. Compressor Inspection

34




SECTION 3

ROTATE BLADE |IF ONLY ONE
SIDE 'S WORN AND REUSE.

BLADE IS WORN WHEN 25 PERCENT
OF COVERING IS WORN AND SHINY
METAL IS EXPOSED.

Figure 3-4. Rotor Blade Inspection

e. Remove and replace *“0O” ring (67, figure 5- 7 ). Reassemble compressor the reverse order of disassembly. Coat blades
with clean lubricating oil and they must slide freely in slots.

f. Check compressor for normal operation and after operation is resumed visually inspect end cover for proper seal.

3.7, AIR COMPRESSOR DISASSEMBLY (Fig. 5-7). Disconnect all tubing or hose assemblies, the intake control cable,
cable clip and throttle linkage.

NOTE

For blade and rotor inspection, it is only necessary to remove non-

~ drive end cover (3, figure 3-3) with intake control and bearing

cover attached. Refer to paragraph 3-6.
NOTE
Do not disassemble rotor and drive end cover assembly (89, 90,

91,92, 93} and inner race of bearing (58) unless it is determined
that a part must be replaced.

35

o



SECTION 3

NOTE

Do not remove intake control body (50) from nondrive end cover
for rotor or stator replacement or overhaul. When compressor is
removed for replacement or for any reason is determined that in-
take contral body (50) must be removed, component parts (11
thru 23) must be removed to gain access to retaining bolt (51} in-
side of intake controt body.

a, Disassemble rotor and drive end cover assembly, refer to figure 3-5.

b. Remove nondrive end bearing inner race using suitable gear puller. If inner race fails to move, apply even heat from
torch to inner race. Apply gear puller and remove race.

NOTE
Replace and discard entire bearing of any race that is heated.

¢. Remove minor nicks or scratches from machined surfaces of rotor (5, Fig. 3-3) and stator (6, Fig. 3-3) with a fine
honing stone or emery cloth. If excessive scoring or chipping is evident replace damaged parts.

3-8. AIR COMPRESSOR REASSEMBLY. The reverse of disassemble, refer to figure 3-5 and 5-7).

a. Coat o-rings, blades and internal machined parts with clean lubricating oil.

| WARNING I

Perform the following step with caution and using the proper pro-
tection or severe bums could be obtained.

\

Figure 3-5. Rotor Assembly

36




SECTION 3 @
)

b. Heat bearing inner races (1, 7, Figure 3-5) evenly in cooking oil to a maximum of 350°F.
¢. Install inner race (7) on shaft to shoulder.
d. Assemble outer race (6) and spacer (5) on bearing inner race.

e. Press bearing and shaft into cover (9).

f. Place key (3) into shaft and stide rotor on to shaft, make sure relief slots on rotor are leading in the direction of
rotation (Fig. 3-6).

g. Install heated inner race (1) on to shaft to shoulder.

h. Complete assembly, referring to Figures 5-7 and 3-5. Use grease to hold o-rings in place during assembly.

PP PTTTTTTIvTvITT R RO

p
$ cauvtion §

Improper installation of gripsprings will result in slippage between
the shaft and coupling, causing excessive wear.

i. Install gripsprings, refer to Figure 3-7, as follows:
(1) Install smaller gripspring (3) on shaft (2) with beveled edge out.

{(2) Position larger gripspring (4) over gripspring (3) so that the beveled edges meet.

NOTE

Assemble rotor with relief
holes on leading side.

NON DRIVE END

Figure 3-6. Compressor Rotor Instaliation Figure 3-7. Gnipspring Installation




SECTION 3

Install key (8) on shaft. Slide coupling (1) on shaft and over key and gripsprings until it seats.

(4) Position second larger gripspring (4) in coupling with beveled edge facing outward.
(5) Install sccond smaller gripspring (3) on shaft. Be sure beveled edges of gripsprings (3 and 4) match.
(6) Position gripspring retainer (7) and secure with washer (5) and bolt {6).

j- Service unit per paragraphs 2-1 and 2-2 before restarting compressor.

k. Start compressor and check for normal operation, Refer to operating procedure.

1. Check visually all fillings, joints, etc., for leakage. Use a soapy water solution to check for air leaks.

m. Unit is now ready for normal operation.

3.9. SPEED CONTROL LINKAGE ADJUSTMENT. After replacement of engine, compressor assembly, fuel injection pump
linkage, or air intake control, readjustment of engine RPM may be required as follows:

a. Using a strob light tachometer, mark damper on crankshaft of engine, set strob for 1050 rpm or connect manual
tachometer to tachometer drive pinion adaptor on engine flywheel housing.

NOTE
In the following step make adjustment in unload mode.

b. Start engine and adjust linkage and idle control adjusting screw for 1050 rpm. Refer to Start Procedure paragraph 2-4,

¢. Push ENGINE THROTTLE CONTROL in and lock.

d. Push UNLOADER control in and lock.

e, Close all air service outlet valves.

f. ‘Adjust linkage and high idle adjusting screw for 100 PS{ on RECEIVER PRESSURE gauge.

g. Open a air service outlet valve. RECEIVER PRESSURE gauge will indicate a reduction in pressure, at approximately
70 psi engine rpm should automatically increase. Close service outlet valves. RECEIVER PRESSURE gauge must return to

115 psi £ 5, Compressor must then switch into the unload mode.

h. Unit is now ready for normal operation.

38

L




SECTION 4

SECTION 4

TROUBLESHOOTING

€

v

4-21. TROUBLESHOOTING. The following chart gives common troubles, their probable causes and suggested remedies.
For engine troubles, refer to Part II,

COMPRESSING TO
FULL CAPACITY
OR PRESSURE

TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
COMPRESSOR Dirty oil cooler Clean the cooling fins.
OVERHEATS Low oil level Fill with oil as specified in the

lubrication chart.

Sticking thermal bypass valve Dismantle and clean.

Oxidized oil Dismantle compressor and seaprator.
Clean using Oakite Composition No.111,
Oakite Products, Inc. Reassemble.
Replace oil separator element. Fill with
ofl, specified on lubrication chart.

Blade damaged or stuck in slots Clean or replace blades. If varnish
deposits are excessive, clean compressor
as specified above.

NOISY COMPRESSOR Lack of lubricant Fill to oil levels specified in the lubrica-

OPERATION tion chart. Ifit is determined that
damage has occurred due to lack of
lubrication, foliow procedure below,

. Loose, wom or damaged Tighten all accessible external attaching
intemal or external parts parts and components. If it is determined

that internal parts are the cause of the
trouble, remove compressor unit for
overhaul.

COMPRESSOR NOT Leak in piping Shut down pressure; check piping for

leaks with soap and water solution. Re-
pair or replace defective piping or fittings|
If unloader is leaking, remove for over-
haul.

Air service valve open or leaking

Close the service valve or replace as
necessary.

Safety valve leaking

‘Replace safety valve,

NOTE

If the equipment fails to compress to full capacity or pressure,
check all piping connections and components for leaks.

| WARNING I

Do not attempt any adjustment or repair to the unit until all air

pressure has been relieved.

Figure 4-1. Troubleshooting Chart

41



SECTION 4

TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
COMPRESSOR Faulty unloader Remove defective unit for overhaul.
‘'FAILS TO LOAD ;

OR UNLOAD Plugged orifice Clean.

Dirt on control valve seat. Clean valve seat.

Ruptured diaphragm in control assembly| Replace diaphragm.

Unloading pressure too high or too low Readjust.

Defective hose assemblies between Repair hose assemblies or replace.

. compressor and minimum pressure
. valve housing.
Moisture in control lines - Disconnect control lines, clean and
) replace.
Damaged intake valve Inspect for damaged seat or back-up
washer.

ENGINE STALLS WHILE Engine or compressor is not warm Run at part load until equipment is
IDLING enough warmed up.

Idle speed set too low Readjust.

Backlash in linkage Readjust linkage.
COMPRESSOR Dirty oil filter Remove, clean with non-flammable
OVERHEATING solvent and install.

Clogged oil cooler fins Clean oil cooler fins of debris and

dirt accumulated on fins.

COMPRESSOR OUTPUT LOW {  Faulty air filter element Remove, clean or replace.

- Intake valve malfunction Remove intake control. Remove intake
valve assembly. Clean or replace worn
parts.

Dirty fue!l and/or filters Remove, clean, or replace fuel filter.
Drain water or foreign particles from
fuel tank.
Low power unit RFM Refer to Engine Manual.
Damaged blades Drain oil. Remove non-drive end cover.
Remove blades, inspect for burrs. Re-
place damaged blades.
ENGINE RETURNS TO IDLE, | Faulty intake control Check for sticking intake valve,
COMPRESSOR FAILS TO punctured diaphragm in intake control
UNLOAD assembly, damaged or plugged lines to

intake control.

42

Figure 4-1. Troubleshooting Chart (cont)




€

SECTION 4
TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY

EXCESSIVE OIL IN Dirty oil return valves, or saturated oil Disassemble, clean, and assemble oil

DISCHARGE LINE separator element return valves. Should this remedy fail
to correct the problem, install new oil
separator element.

ENGINE STALLS OR SHUTS Qil safety switch cutting out due to low Refer to Engine Manual in Part II.

DOWN DURING OPERATION | engine oil pressure

Engine overspeed switch shutting down
the unit

Engine running at speed exceeding
2250 + 50 rpm. Refer to Engine
Manual in Part IL

High compressor air temperature

Check compressor oil supply and
cooling system. Check operation of
thermal bypass valve.

High engine coolant temperature.

Check coolant level in radiator and
fill as necessary. Check radiator hoses
and radiator for leaks and repair as
necessary.

Figure 4-1. Troubleshooting Chart (cont)

4-3/(4-4 blank)







SUPPLEMENT
PRIME MANUFACTURE & VENDOR PART NO. CROSS REFERENCED TO ACTUAL MANUFACTURE PART NO.

PRIME MFG. ) _
OR VENDOR FMC Ai‘i".‘rLN%FG‘ FMC DESCRIPTION Iggk&N 5
PART NO. ’ ’
DAVEY PARTS LIST
- 2502D022 78252 CAP, Fueitank, 3 O.D. filler neck 51,62
46246 16004 0OK1039-201 61112 STARTING KIT, Cold weather 513
51123 16004 MH-845 92850 HOSE, Radiater, upper, 24" ID x 51,38
20”1z
- MS35840-1 96306 CAP, Radiator, 2%" OD filler neck, 5-1, 55
7 Ib. pressure
24669 16004 D4-A9Y 19728 BATTERY, 12 Voit 5-1,24
62085 16004 2550-108 09393 GAUGE, Engine oil pressure, 54,17
0 to 100 PSI
48271 16004 4015-98 09527 AMETER, Diat 54,18
increments 60-0-60
: . 60135 16004 9164771 33955 HOURMETER, 12 volt 54,19
6067 22938 LA4649 60038 CONE, Bezring, outer 510,27
511, 38
6158 22938 144610 60038 CUP, Bearing, outer 510, 28
511,39
6063 22933 168149 60038 CONE, Bearing, inner ‘ 510,31 -
: 511, 42
6157 22938 168111 , 60038 | CUP, Beasing, ner 510, 30
: 511,41
JOHN DEERE ENGINE PARTS LIST
1105068 16764 ALTERNATOR
(See Delco-Remy Manuais in
Part IT of this manuai)
AR104000 ' 75160 " DM4627TABE4012 | 84760 FUEL INJECTION PUMP past:gr-’:‘-w
(Also see Stanadyns parts sheet in page 33-20
Part II of this manual) and
. . page 35-22







00736

09393

09527

13445

14892

16004

16764

19728 -

22938

24522

28136

pe

’

Federal Manufacture Code to Name

Air-Maze Div. of Incom Intemational Inc.

25000 Miles Road
Cleveland, OH 44123

Rochester Gauges Inc. of Texas
P.O. Box 20180
Dallas, Texas 75220

Faria, Thomas G., Co.
Faria Road
Uncasville, Conn. 06382

Cole-Hersee Co.
20 Old Colony Ave.
Boston, MA 02127

Bendix Corp., The™

Brake and Steering Div,

40 N.-Bendix Dr.
-South Bend, IN 46619

Davey Compressor Co.
11060 Kenwood Road
Cincinnati, OH 45242

Delco-Remy Div..of General Motors Corp.

2401 Cplunfﬁﬁs Avenue
Andetson, Ind. 46011

o«

s

e

Prestolite Co., The”
Division of Eltra Corp.
Champlairi and Chestnut Street
P. 0. Box 931

~Toledo, OH 43601

Prototype Development Inc.
7750 Hub Parkway
Cleveland, OH 44125

Humphrey Products Div.
General Gas Light Co.

P. 0. Box 2008
Kalamazoo MI 49003

Minnesota Mining and Mfg. Co.
Duplicating Products Div.
3M Center

_St:Paul MN 55101

57733

60038

61349

61112

70707

74400

75160

78252

79136

81321

84760

87930

Stewart-Wamcr.Cofﬁ;
1826 Diverse’f Parkway
Chicago IL 60614

Timken Roller Bearing Co.
1835 Dueber Ave., S.W.
Canton, OH 44706

Ametek/U.S, Gauge
909 Clymer Ave.
Sellersville, PA 18960

Tumer Co.

Div. of Olin

821 Park Avenue
Sycamore, IL. 60178

Bostik Div.

USM Corp.

Boston Street -
Middleton, MA 01949

Hobbs Div.
Stewart-Wamer Corp.
Yale Blvd. and Ash St.
Springfield IL 62705

Deere and Co. )
John Deste Road

Moline, JL 61265

Stolper Ind. Inec.

W. 156 N. 9073 Pilgrim -
Menominee Falls, Wisc. 53051 -

Waldes-Kohinoor Inc.. .
76-16 Anstel Place
Long Island City, NY 11101

Purolator | Ine” -
970 New Brunswick Avenue

_Rihway, N.J. 07065

Stanadyne Hartford Div.
P.0. Box 1440
Hartford CT 06102

Tower Mfg. Corp.
158 Pine Strest
Providence, RI 02903




96906

96452

99806

Federal Manufacture Code to Name

Military Standards Promulgated by
Standardization Div.
Directorate of Logistic Services DSA

American Standard Inc.
Controis Dept. Products Group
Pittsburgh, PA

Foamade Industries Inc.
1220 Morse Street
Royal Oak MI 48068




SECTION 5

SECTIONS

PARTS LISTS

5-1. INTRODUCTION.

This section contains illustrated parts lists for the Davey
PERMAVANE Series Portable Compressor. Index numbers
are in order of disassembly except that attaching hardware
follow the part which they secure. In some instances, hard-
ware, fittings and some accessories are not indexed if it is
not deemed necessary. They are identified either by Davey
part number or commercial designation and are listed in
most suitable sequence of disassembly.

52, INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS.

a. ALL PARTS ARE SHIPPED F.0.B. Cincinnati, Ohio,
USA, EXCEPT parcel post packages and United Parcel
Service (UPS) which are prepaid and billed to customer on
invoice.

b. WHEN ordering by telegram or telephone, be sure to
send us confirming order.

¢. WHEN in doubt as to any item, send in sketch, or the
old part (prepaid) and specify on order “as per sketch” or
“as per sample.”

NOTE

Do not send part (sample), or any returned
goods, without prdor authorization.

d. IF you return old part as sample be sure to advise us
that you are doing so, and put a tag on part with your name
and address for identification. Also advise disposition of
old part.

e. ALWAYS give the SERIAL NUMBER and MODEL
NUMBER of compressor. This is shown on the serial num-
ber plate attached to the unit.

NOTE

When determining source of part to be ordered,
all Federal Supply Codes for Manufacturer’s
(FSCM) are listed for each assembly and are the
same for the components that make up that as-
sembly unless otherwise indicated. If FSCM’s
are not indicated for an assembly the source is
Davey Compressor Co.

Retain for your own record.

THIS MANUAL IS FOR MY DAVEY UNIT MODEL NO. .ccrcitsesinc s emsensnss s v avans ensasnsuns

UNIT SERIAL NO. ciiieireisirisesmissessivesmmsonsesrsrsssssss i assssossssesnt snsssams sirsasas st onis ass sstvserasnsn o sns .o

ENGINE SERIAL INO. coriiiiiiecietisiiiserssiesesienstasssan snssasnsassmsssmesas srasssssnssses snsn srasssnssanssens srasssassasansnsas soumas

The above information, which will be found on the serdal number plate attached to the side panel of
unit housing assembly, should be filled in. For prompt shipment of repair parts, this information
should be supplied when ordering parts.

DAVEY COMPRESSOR COMPANY
11060 Kenwood Rd.

Cincinnati, Ohio 45242

5-1




Parts List _ SECTION 5
K—_ﬁ
% s ;\‘_—“
____________________ —
29
/ —— 10
i
1 ]
1 ! ‘e .
!
— 7%
7
b1
1 H
112
11
10 ~——— . y
Q
O (=)
O L1 R
D Yo o) © Q
()
(®)
|]-I 1
) 2
l.H-U_..'
L
i
10 [ _i T
102 "
[1x] y
104 =
/1 l\\ ‘
108 107 106 103 127

REAR CUTAWAY

Figure 5-1. Air Compressor Unit Assembly (Sheet I of 4)

52

%—_




Parts List

SECTION 5

(b Jo 7 120ys) Mquiassy stupy dossardwio) 4ty [ aindty

AVMYLND 34i1savod

&

BT —

601—

5-3




SECTION 5

Parts List

(¥ Jo £ 122yS) fquuassy 1tup) sossadwo) oty 1§ undpy

55

NVYHOVId DSHNISnl

]

W/

VN

—19

m\/

=

=

O

s

)

IS\

j——19

£

54




(b fo  1934S) Gquiassy spup) ossadwio) 2y “[-§ 3mdig

55

AVMYLND 34l1say¥nd

- Froooo o ' ,
k7] o 1@ al 21— _
a i | %— Ex _
| ) R _
| t o _ .‘4 L ,
o | o — .
¥ i e [ o
1 [ o &
i .
_. "_ “ -
R 2
it e
i |
thood e
1NN
[ ! "
e L\
F
T o
m._.u o

SECTION 5




Parts List ' SECTION 5

UNITS USABLE
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
5-1- 80306 UNIT ASSEMBLY, Compressor, 365 RFVQ....... raterteeadarrarrenmrnesesasan 1
-1 24046 . COUPLING, Hose, 3/4 in. NPT . coviviciiiencarcnsranonssncansrarararsrans 4
62565 . VLAVE, SEIVICE ... tvarsesrncinrmrsessessarsnsaasonsrnceny ceveebreearearennientie 4
192470 . NIPPLE, Close, 3/4 in. NPT ........ reheeeestrentercaransrnssnasenrrrarntan 4
-2 60825 . MANIFOLD, Discharge ....uvsreeenccaseeneccnssoncoraronsaes Cerrarreranasnants i
-3 43132 . VALVE,Globe, 1-1/4 0. ...vccvvvaricecncicrnvarans vaeeetresasessnerrraaranan 1 -
4 219813 . NIPPLE, Close, 1-1/2 in. NPT ....cceeveeeee rereterereseassansesanenterasaners 2
-5 179444 . ELBOW, Street, 900, 1-1/2 NPT . ivirirrrmimacoserincenarsensacsnssaneenss 2
6 218608 . TEE, Reducing, 1-1/2x 1-1/2x 2in. NPT .. .ccviiiiiiininnnnnnnness .- 1
-7 453867 . NIPPLE, 2in. NPT X 10-1/2in. Ig ..ccrvresrmsencernaieniasnsnesenninsnes — 1 -
-8 26359 . PLUG, Qilfiller ......ccorenusen eeeasesnresssreraseanteasastananennrrsnns 1
9 24982 . O-RING .....covvirreverrennnn eeeseeberimensaversiettntnraseatesnusnrerneneains 1
-10 63062 . BUSHING, Adaptor .....scceeirsinrniecnmesssnssrarnasensses veresesnaneann 1
-11 179454 . ELBOW, §td, 90°,1-1/2 in. NPT ............... veentruetscarararrseraratnns 1
-12 219831 . NIPPLE,1-1/2in. NPTx Tin. Ig ........ Cberttpsasienceriaannotrsasenronaeares 1
-13 61430 . CAP, Rain, air intake ....cccecveervecererssiernrsnssons ferererssnsanannraranies 1
-14 43524 . CAP, Rain, exhaUst..ccccinnciinrcnnreaneens rereresrissnisaatanessanresnrattanne 1
-15 80690 . ELBOW,Exhaust ...ccccvcevinerconrenncneeenes eeeteiaearetasannantsennEraanne 1
80496 . CLAMP,EXhaust ....cocvevervrnscnsssancanrorsnees ebeeesabesscanrnsrasansareren 1
-16 62096 . MUFFLER  ..ericciiirnninrcasssisnnasssasnasersans reserrerrateenetretnstranan 1
-17 62110 . BAND, MoURtINg ...cceoverevaverssunnssnrnnnesssns eretrerherirarnsasisansnies . 1
443333 . NUT, Lock, 5/16-18thd ...ccovenvnenninnnns verees essressmmsmeerenasasarann 1
122065 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 5/16-18X 2 il I§..cciviiiimsniincsccmmmicnirecinian: 1
122145 . SCREW, Cap,hexhd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4inlg.ccrienrniiiiiniininnriannnes 2
120382 1. WASHER, Lock, 3/8 N .iicecorerernsrnsrneeriessnneasarinnennes eerrrreerans 2
120394 . WASHER,Flat, 3/8iN. .cicicrivienncensnsarcnsnnnes rerrreetsrtsacantasranrans 2
-18 69078 . SUPPORT, Muffler .........ecorreres ereeresaressasestesnsereetenansenersans 1
443333 . NUT,Lock, 5/16 - 18 thd . ..civmrivimiiiesiressirecnnsesnnensanes 4
120393 . WASHER, Flat, $5/16 in. ..cicvriciniinieceniennranas Creteerersresrarnnaasenrns 4
' 62554 ., MOUNT, Vibration....cesssveenesnsnress Ceereetbsereistaeanenner e rasaratsnntes 2
-19 80496 .  CLAMP, Muffler ............ ereerrenrssesmessntsansesesnseasenartssnanyran 1
-20 81532 . CLAMP, MUffler ......ccvieiiimmararanarercsrsrareresssersrarsensans veveasnarnes 2
443333 . NUT, Lock, 5/16-18 thd.....cccceveviernnranns 2
122065 . SCREW,Cap,hex hd, $/16 -18x21in.1g ccrarrciiiiicninrncnconcaranneenes 2
221 81533 . PIPE, EXhaust ..coviirissrnrssnersossusorcavenas rorane 1
81531 . GASKET ...coceecricsssncrerssonnes ebeeeecararbersraT It Ieteraarusatrasnranis 1
=22 48330 . CABLE, Battery, POSItIVE ...iereremsmccccearassiressessnensassnrnabnantvasonsn 1
-23 11028 . CABLE, Battery, negative ......cccerereerocasasanees cesrsesnrsssnsansinnsanans 1
-24 24669 . BATTERY, 12VOlt ...ccvvererrcrannvnrens Grbtrestriatsessssarsannnrennnusnars 1
24668 . HOLDDOWN, Battery .....coecenerrsnes veeteeerebsonaniannanosuansssTnasnrns 1
65436 . BOLT,Battery ....ccocveerceearsnses reeeessmsersmemsresreeseeseteesesesneaners 2
<25 69053 . INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY (See figure 5-4)....cc0eeinennrrnnanens 1
273171 . SCREW, Serrated flange hd, 1/4-20 x 1/2 I 18 .evvrennninivarcriennennn 3
9416918 . NUT, Serrated flange, 1/4 -20 ... .cccvvvreervrismsencoriioneeraserassncnsnnen 3
66995 . WIRE HARNESS (Sce figure 54) ..ccvicirimviocacscrncrenseransvensncarns 1
-26 81186 . HOSE, Air intake, COMPIESSOr ...vciveiiersescarsasnansnnasaens 1
-27 61055 . CLAMP,Hose ....... eerermemessresiTensennsarenrn 2
-28 67701 . NIPPLE, 3in. NPT Oneend ....... retedateeerserasatstrernaranr st ansaans 1
<29 69051 . HOSE, Manifold, air Cleaner .....uesessrsssseserencississososssoscnssnsonenes, 1
69087 . CLAMP,HOSE ..cccvrereramvanras CareeesreremRasastursensians arsrisnrnre OB 2
=30 51114 . MANIFOLD, Air Cleaner .....cccsvsersernesvercnscescerarenasnsersanes U 1
-31 81184 . HOSE, Air intake, €NQiNe .c.ccivverecriiesersrisrorcsnsnnassnsnsennnes 1
-32 61563 . CLAMP,Hose ....occvannnnne evhaed4ermesasstaestacstacetetettrereninananinnenn 2
-33 62812 . AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY (See figure 5-2) cvvcrrererrevncrninnennns 1
-34 62814 . BANDS, Mounting, air cleaner .......c.coicvsiircrsnnenranneerenna 2
122119 . SCREW, Cap,hexhd, 3/8-16x3/4in.1g .coevcvurneenss 4
120394 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8in. .cvverevrinreses esneerstesterasinernin eeremtarenaes 4
-35 63060 . SUPPORT, Mounting, aif ClEaNer ...cvsisesseinnsansserescnssorcsarnsararasane 1
273771 . SCREW, Serrated flange hd, 1/4-20X1/2in. 1z ..ccvenvniieneinrrennen 12
9416918 . NUT, Serrated flange, 1/4 - 20 ...ccvivneivernrerncnrmrnanrnnes 12

5-6




SECTION B Parts List
FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
. NO. 1234567 ASsY | CODE
5-1-36 No Number HOUSING GROUP (See figUure 5-3) .ivveerrersrersrsnernveveensnsresrosrnnnes 1
-37 80354 HOSE, Radiator, lower, SPecial ...vevvecivecnsncsnassnssssessssssnssrrsenss 1
46330 CLAMP, HOSE  tiiinreesnecnmnnareneresnsesacarenssuansesssnsensnssmenarnnsssnnns 1
61563 CLAMP, HOS2 1oviiiiiiiisiirassiiesintrenrerransessarsasresssssssescenneseanennss 1
-38 51123 HOSE, Radiator, upper, formed elbOW ..vuveiivisrescsrasrorrororsosnrssrnons 1
-39 46330 CLAMP, HOSE 1 iuiieviiimrinrermcrarsserarsaceecanssssnsransonsesenerasnsannsss 2
40 80937 HOSE ASSEMBLY, Thermal bypass t0 COOIET ..vvivieviieerneinernnnsenas 1
41 66981 ELBOW, 909, 1-1/4 NPT X 1-1/4 JIC  ..ovvvervrrerrerroreerreessnrornsssnens 1
-42 192654 BUSHING, Reducing, 1-1/2 NPT to 1-1/4 NPT ....c.ccecivnivemirncncnnnses 1
43 80859 HOSE ASSEMBLY, Cooler to thermal bypass ...vvvveesrneenne weesrssrasnns 1
44 66981 ELBOW, 30°, 1-1/4 NPT X 1-1/4 JIC  vuuurreeeerniermrecrmrenceersrernncnes 1
45 192654 BUSHING, Reducing, 1-1/2 NPT to 1-1/4 NPT ...ciiieiiiicrercrincnencnns 1
46 66982 ADAPTER, Straight, 1-1!4 JICto 1-1/A NPT .ccviiviincerereerocnccrannes 2
47 69046 GUARD, Fan . eiuiiirnmeierecnrorensscraneersnscnniarrnsessserancsorasssnvessnre 1
48 9419376 SCREW, Serrated flange, 1]4 PIUR N . N - O 5
49 63002 WASHER, Special iuueeirinineiriisiireresarisnriasnmmrneriensnsensannas 5
-50 62864 WASHER, RUDDEL  tiiviuiimctmremrornarinaranercrasersssceserssnsoreresensanses 10
-51 14026 DRAINCOCK, Radiator, 1/4 NPT . ..eoververernesrneisenaennosressensssers 1
-52 144068 COUPLING, Pipe, 1/4 NPT ...0vieireererrrerssrsvesnsresnnnsenrenernrasrseres 1
-53 147888 NIPPLE, Pipe, 1/4 NPT X 9in.1g ..revresrieresssaressriornsnrestrerasusrrecce 1
-54 116332 BUSHING, Reducing, 3/8 NPT 10 1/4 NPT  1evvvviimcenrnvnceesraraerneenss 1
-55 69023 RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY  ....ccovveevmmnivneennenes 1
443335 NUT, Lock, 3/8 - 16 .ciiviiresrssririsronncrsesrsinvareontssersassreonsoracenses 8
60744 WASHER, Channel, 3/B iN. ciiieittaterenreenriesssnsiesnnsorsassssenseonsanne 8
120918 SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/21in. 18 . cveverivenermrerrnrirosmness 8
120394 WASHER, Flat, 3/8 iN. vrrurserssrionrssssersrstensisrssrinnennsrionssrmnsansnes 8
69018 . RADIATOR ..corvrirreecnnersnnens E AR E RS NeEebn 1
MS35840-1 . . CAP, Radiator (96906} ..ccccoveirarinioncnrenns rrmrnesmrnenenne 1
120233 . SCREW,Cap,hexhd, 3/8-16 X 1in. Iz .cccriienrenrarescesecessonenens 8
120382 . WASHER, Lock, 3/BIMl. ..viurersersenserassnersssssssrenssommessnnnserass 8
120394 . WASHER, Flat, 3/8 i .ccvvrrrrrsrssrrsrrssrsesaressssisniserssssasenne 8
69017 SHROUD, Fan ..ccccvcveemmenvnsannssannns retnersveresveresranaresssrannt 1
2737711 SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 x 1I2m 1 U, 10
69047 GUARD, FilleT s.cueieviicnrecnscncnscerntesesraceniorsonsesseersssaranse 1
69025 COOLER, Ofl . svevvivessiesisanserssssssssessasessassssssssossassnosssennss 1
443338 NUT, Lock, 3/8-16 .cccccireorrnennens rerasrusasasiratsrsanranesirenttatts 8
120233 SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2in. lg  .cccrvreeicnniincnnrnnenn. 8
120394 WASHER, Flat, 3/8 IN. .cierreicrinvrnrireresrrnscsrrorarnsssoncsosnsenss 8
65595 . STRIP, Rubber ...coviinriirisrsrersiisnsirisessansaneres [ PR 4
69027 . PANEL, Curb side ...cccoreeicecrcincnnnne 1
69026+ PANEL, Road side  ..eeeiiiiinireieicesserenrniisnnienrrmnnsnnsnennensens 1
-56 46236 START[NG AID, Cold weather (see figure 5-13) ..covevinirereencencennnns 1
-57 143933 PLUG, Pipe, sq hd, 1/4 NPT ..cevuvvrevicnemrmrsrenenes resserssasnsionans 2
-58 61073 ° HOSE ASSEMBLY  .eoiiieirinciirosnirerarsrosnnsarnronsesnssssnanasns 1
-59 46163" HOSE ASSEMBLY ..ccvuiiciiiiinicrerinsiicrsercsnseessatesnsasssnsossessnrnes 4
-60 62083 HOSE ASSEMBLY .iiiviivisesttniirncrmneescesssnrassroensorsssenvanssesance 1
-61 44209 - ELBOW, Tube, 90%, 1/4 NPT t0 5/16 tub8 ..veuvveenvemnersnereermnireerss 3
-62 69013. TANK, Fuel (see index 83 figure 5-1) .iveeereerrrrersrssassersernensnrsaress REF
2502D022 CAP, Fuel tank (78252)  ticeeieirerirnisancessntocnsensnrecssensnnnarannns 1
63 69081 TUBE, Vent, fuel ., ...civsrernmmimcecnsesceesronnsorancsntonssarenrsnvensrnncnssnrn 2
11033 - CLIP, Tube, 1/8 tUBE.ssvirrestrnrtrorerrrmsrursmsnsessesncasasnsessrssnnnssensans 4
28877 - NUT, Tube, LI/Btube ..coeervororrosarmnnenne etmmrasnersenssessransenninansen 2
28882 SLEEVE, Tube, 1/ tBe .. vrveriessnttserestntnnmrsssrsensieessnsnsensnensen 2
29784 ELBOW, Tube, 90%, 1 /8 NPT 0 1/8 tube ...cececivirmrurvrernnrncseerernnes 2
144035 BUSHING, Reducing, 1/4 NPT t0 1/8 NPT ....cicveecernrernrmaniasannonss 2
| 64 144011 PLUG, Pipe, socket hd, 1/4 NPT ...viivirrireoscsrsonrrenense P veeemmeaens 4
’ £5 44209 - ELBOW, Tube, 90°, 1/4 NPT 10 5/16 tUbe .vvvevssrererssrvnscensonsssesses 2
66 61100 - HOSE ASSEMBLY, Tank to tank ....ccoeevvveerernseens 1
23683, CLAMP, Hose, 3/B AN, vcvcicierriecriercrerserensesessiaseasssnsssnsasansanss 1
. 273771 SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4 - 20 X 17200, 12 crveveenrvirnscrncarnerensennes 1
57




Parts List SECTION S

UNITS USABLE
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
1 23 435 67 ASSY CODE
5-1- 9416918 . NUT, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 ....cccvvennnne et bebenrerEasnaernesseanarannte 1
66990 . BRACKET, Fuel linte sUPPOrt .iciciieancassecsencsevasnnsanssasnansors 1
274825 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 x 3/4in. 18 .vvrvvrsniiinninecncennnens 2
9416918 . NUT, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 . .iiiiiiiciiiicssrrserassiorrnssnsrasses veveraes 2
27691 . ELBOW, Tube, 90%, 1/2 NPT 10 3/8 tube ...ccvenimenicrinrmrceernsnnienss 2
%7 27843 . SENDING UNIT, Fuel ......... etteetesssssentasnanstraiaresatsensannnsnnny s 1
132908 . SCREW,Mach, rd hd, 10-32X 1/2in. 12 ..ccvvreerercrraracenane 5
120217 . WASHER, Lock, No. 10 cicriiiecririrersninresscnseneess versessrsrnssanrans 5
44427 . GASKET ..iiieccrimracinrencensossenreonsarsnaresresarss 1
68 44741 . COVER,Gauge flange ........ccieicerarcnsnsssnrsenses PPN 1
132908 . SCREW, Mach,rd hd, 10-32x 1/2in. Ig ......... eetessesetieannraranssanona 5
120217 1. WASHER,Lock,No. 10  .coveverenvecenraraenas everetserresastessinnaress 5
44427 . GASKET ...ccvivviniviniercarorens evbedribieavaras reersrrarsscenseteeseansetnn 1
%9 24667 o TRAY, Batter¥ ..cuvvivireesrsssssorsnsenmcossnrsnessensenssrasarannessavarsens 1
=70 443335 . NUT,Lock, 3/B-16  .rrecrrvscrcicrssinsesassornrssossrens eteretesbisisnies 4
-1 122145 . SCREW,Cap,hexhd,3/8-16 x 1-1/4in. g ..cocerreririciiiriniasensnnens 4
-12 38030 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Switch to oil press gauge .............e... 1
<13 41935 . ADAPTER, Straight, I/8 NPT ..cciiiinrreenininrerccronnenrens crerrenacanis 1
-74 144082 . TEE,Pipe, 1fB NPT ..cccvccrimrsnorernssecrinsnsnnrarasrannss 1
<15 192042 . NIPPLE, Pipe, 1/8 NPT x 1-1/2in.1g . ccvvevenrenceronmeonannnns 1
=76 66987 . SWITCH, Pressure, oil, IS5 PSI . ..oiceciiiiiricrinsnernncnamnnns 1
=17 9665 . JOINT, Ball ...ccvvevvaracnes erreeemmrsrenrssssseatietsasensensesterran 1
443332 . NUT, Lock, 1/4-28  .iiivricimrccirnisiisrararcriorareasenasnnsens 1 -
=78 69072 . ROD, Speed control  ....ccvicivicisesirsareenesrssnnrrseceres 1
120367 . NUT, Hex, 1/4-28 ............ eeresessrnsnnsntenasnrner e arhnnsarnsaasen e 5
18952 . BLOCK,S10D .cvirecrssissenrrsrssnessensmsrassansesrancas 1
443332 . NUT, Lock, 1/4-28 i isrimnmcemcsinmnossosecssnnnsisncas 1
62267 . SPRING eneraresaressesmeseresssetersetsenEessarennnnnes cherersetbrersarnran 1
-79 27854 . CABLE, Control throttle (see figure 54)  .ccvrvririniiriirireininiieneinian 1
20588 . WIRE, StOD ecirerincecrnroncrarnns 1
62059 . BLOCK, 510D ..cvevuennes teverrasrererninas reressesssnesmsarensensareeareraranose 1
443332 . NUT, Lock, 1/4-28 civireirieriacircnrracassecesienasesnssssrsasassasasanerenes 1
-80 44363 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Fuel, tank {0 PUMP ..vvecerversssnorsnsnnrasnnene P 1
-81 41899 . ELBOW, Tube, 909, 1/8 NPT 10 5/16 tube ..cvvvrrirrissrsecasancnnonnans 1
-82 40948 . ADAPTER, Straight, 1/8 NPT .cvrceiiictiaiiiairnmiansisisenrersissansnrenses . 1
-83 69013 . TANK,Fuel ..coicvienirirerirasosncerersnens vrmemnein reeresnarranssnraenanranan 2
-84 69048 . STRAP, Retaining, fuel tank ..iomseeierevnriiienirnrmenccessracvennnnnneone 4
443335 . NUT, Lock, 3/8-16 .cucrucnrerrronrenssureroramnersnsrsosens 8
14048 . WEBBING, Strip, make from bulk stock 1/8 in. thlck by 1-1/2 in. wide. AR
TYPE 3, No. 125 x 1-500 Mfg code 70470
-85 69038 . SUPPORT, Fueltank, one each side.,.cocviiierimmecriiinrenciciccsssesnenes 2
-86 69037 . SUPPORT, Fuel tank, one each side ....cciiviinciiirirsencracnrnernannennes 2
443335 . NUT,Lock, 3/8-16 ...coerrenrrnrnnens eneteestbereenesrEEa e areeerenanransbas 8
120918 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2in. Ig ..ivirceiinririrennmenenncinanss 8
-87 46151 . PLATE, MOUNTINE  ...ivvvsirsrsrescrancnnesensensssssncearsonsorssnsnssasnacene 1
274825 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20x 3/4In.1g  .evvimvvrcrnvnrrcnnass 2
61728 . RIVNUT, 1/4-20.ciccieceirercinrennrennrons 2
-88 27854 . CABLE, Control, unloader (see figure 5-4} ..iciviciciinrimiicriniieniiaens 1
-89 69085 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Fuel return  ....c.cccciieerericerinsinnnseensinsrennnnnns 1
90 69059 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Bypass to oil filter .....covcverreviivenannnns ireatrrrenns 1
91 66981 . ELBOW, 90°,JIC, 1-1/4 NPT x 1-1/4 37°  .ccevvenennen 2
92 69058 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Oil filter to compressor  ........ verenrenerr 1
93 66981 . ELBOW, 90° JIC, 1-1/4 NPT x 1-1/4 379 corererrerennnns 2
! 94 80887 . THERMAL BY-PASS ASSY, (See figure 5-9) .cvvvcvreeervenenes verreseneve 1
! 443339 . NUT, Lock, 1/2-13 ieiiririiriiaiiinsssnissnesisssossronensrons 2
122459 . SCREW,Cap,hexhd, 1/2-13X 20018 cvirvraerenmmineniinmmaesionnaraenaes 2
-95 69039 . OILFILTER ASSEMBLY (See figure 5-8) .......... vembrreeran 1
443335 . NUT, Lock, 3/8-16 ccvvemruerenn e seseRienesnsa s e rsaserarannn s s rnasaan 4
122145 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4in.1g  ..ccvivnuiuenreicrnniarmcienenn- 4
120394 . WASHER, Flat, 3/8in.  .cciccicereerceiisiaressacenraersnsrerserss 4

5-8




SECTION 5 Parts List

FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
5-1-96 69070 . BRACKET, Mounting, oil filter ....c.cicvueiiimimiasisiicericnienas erenae 1
443335 . NUT, Lotk, 3/8-16 evrieiirrcrererssiasaninasosssaserssssassassassssssssnsanss 2
60744 . WEDGE, Washer, 3/8 iN. c.ccvieiiinssirarsctisiisstascnsrsanssnnrsntnsnsssnsrans 2
120918 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2in.1Z8  +errvicrrcrvcrascnsnsnsnanccnnes 2
97 48414 . THERMOSWITCH ..ivevvvevmmerrommensanrnnenanenss teesresearssennasnsrennanes 1
-98 144042 . BUSHING, Reducing, 3/4 NPT to 1/2 NPTucicscriennrcnsanans Srinrmisasennas 1
-99 218859 . BUSHING, Reducing, 2 NPT 10 3/4 NPT ..cctcriccianinsrncrecsssnasssnnanns 1
-100 69067 . TEE, Street, 2 NPT .icciciciiiiiecnemsscessisnintsssniasesscsassassassonsssasase 1
-10% 81433 . HOSE,DiSChalfE  vievrvssestrerssssrnreserssarrararsassnrmnsrssnssnssnnsssnees 1
-102 81431 . CLAMP, Discharge HOSE  vussesrsrsrirsrsssansosssnrorsensassasiassnssassrsess 2
<103 81429 . ADAPTER, Discharge ...ceccecmevimieniiesinrnimesiissrararncsssnsessssesanns 2
-104 179439 | . ELBOW, Street, 90%, 2 NPT .ceerieiericenrmnsrasencnsarasansenaseeraseranes 1
-105 143935 . PLUG, Pipe, sq hd, 1/2 NPT ..... testvneryresrentrrnsenseren Cerreenane [ 1
-106 14034 . VALVE,Globe, 1/2 NPT ..ccicrrmrcnscecinirnrersnesasnnsieisssssrsensnncrars 1
-107 192077 . NIPPLE, Pipe, 1/2 NPT x 2-1/2 in. lg ....................................... 1
-108 127961 . ELBOW, Street, 90%. I/2 NPT  .conviriirirrerasrrersnssassssarassosesrianan 1
-109 69019 . OIL SEPARATOR ASSY (See flgure 55)  ceecreciecenians srereressraensiaen 1
443339 . NUT,Lock, 1/2-13 cveiceirienniinimcnssiencusessonesnsisansnssrossnsnnsaans 4
120396 . WASHER, Flat, 12N, coicrerincnrensmsorerasensacnrsnnscsrsssisarerssrssasnnss 10
122446 . SCREW,Cap,hexhd, 1/2-13x1-3/4in.1g .c.cviiinimnimreemcnrisnransines 4
-110 66992 . BRACKET, Mounting .cccvivniieisiceinrmreincmsincenionmssrsinssasessarensines 1
122168 . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 in. Ig wercereeermsrmcrincaronirannniens 1
60886 v CLIP, TUDE veriaciesisrieasesessnasssasunsnsasarsrssorsssnsnsasssssssssnnsnssnses 1
9416918 . NUT, Serrated fIange, 1/4-20  vrveviverevrsrreeerersersscnsseessssensssnsess 1
27311 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20x 1/2in. 1g ....... tesrrerersrasnasensns 1
-111 80221 . BRACKET, SPIINE ..cveenrassrrrsessursnisrosseresssnsesosstsnrntsrsssravassnns 1
122168 . SCREW,Cap,hex hd, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4in.1g  sicvvervvenienanes 1
-112 66993 . BRACKET, Mounting U U PPN 1
122168 . SCREW,Cap,hexhd, 3/8-16x 1-3/4in. Ig  .icreerurriennnernsnvsnssnnnces 1
60886 o CLIP, TUDE cteistiniisssrrassrsssrsrsssrsssssstosserinensrrnisanrnsanns sieesbeauan 1
9416918 . NUT, Serrated flange, 1/4 - 20 .iviaiivnissinsinirasisiossisesismssnssssusnens 1
273771 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4 -20 x 1/214n.1g  ciiveniviiiiiiniinniisnninnce 1
-113 69001 . COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (See figure 5-7} . vcvevccraivcinnecssiasicnnns 1
120918 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 3/8- 16 x 1-1/2iN. g cerrecrirurirmiareniinsnnnnas 11
120394 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8it.  creirccivsnscsrensenrosnnrroesanrsarnarsasnssrassanss 11
25673 . BUSHING, Drive, COMPIESSOT .-vucesctrssostisssairsntantsntavsnsssotbasnnnes 8
44056 . PIN, Drive, COMPIESSOT .cvvsnsssrnsnsassssssannsnnssansssrssnsssansnsnssrsssasss 8
47737 . STRAP, Locking, drive pin  .csceveeuvraens terebatrerrranasernranerraraneananny 4
-114 144039 . BUSHING, Reducing, 1/210 3/8 NPT .ccriirerrirrninremsecasnciassernsss 1
-115 127956 . BUSHING, Reducing, 3/8 to 1/4 NPT ...cceceiircvenraircciinnnserensnnes 1
<116 48641 . SWITCH, Temperature, high Water ...cceccceiimieiormrecrienionrecssnnses 1
-117 69014 . FAN ..... 1
122181 . SCREW, Cap,hexhd, 3/B-16 X 21in. Ig  sisvreerrirrnesivosrinrvessrsvssarns 4
120332 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8In.  ticecieriiiercomecsmearesmmenissnsiscsssccnsnnnness 4
-118 69080 . SPACER, Fam.eciicriierierncarrenressrsersssassrsssarssnssasnssnseserssansnsans 1
-119 69006 . ENGINE ASSY, Model 6414D (see Part Il for engine parts manual ...... 1
-120 80480 . MOUNT, Vibration, engine ..c.cievcirieiciriinrnasarinscanssisasasessanens 4
80138 . WASHER, VIbIation MOUNT  .icireierarecnnscesorerrnsssessossssnsasensasancs 8
443343 . NUT, Lock, 5/8-11..iccieiccmiesnrercssscrnarosnsnsrenssssossanssnssssnenrass 4
428715 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, §/8-11x4in.}g ..... tresreraseassavressrssrrnanErran 4
-121 81342 . MOUNT, Engine, rear, curb side, RH ....cocvevnnene veremenas teeenreeee 1
81343 . MOUNT, Engine, rear, road side, LH ............. tirertbsemnrnnes 1
120426 . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 0. 12 cvsreerecersernresensnnacsassenes 8
120384 . WASHER, Lock, 1/2 . circinciiemiinerctiniscierasssssnssssencasrsnanncas 8
-122 81344 . MOUNT, Engine, front, curb side, RH .. ..cccciiiiiiciainriiiisncrnsnans 1
81345 . MOUNT, Engine, front, road side, LH ....ccciiciniiinrinsennismssnnessaaraens 1
442833 . NUT, Lock, 9/16-12....ucieecricrcrancencrsnsenansaes Veereerrasesrrarsenssnneren 2
122617 . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 9/16- 12x2 1/2 in. lg S beerd bt bRt b e b e 2
- 428217 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 5/8-11 X 1-1/2in.1g cvrivisrnirvsnrrssnsrssnnsrrsss 2
121574 . WASHER, Lock, 5/8 in. ..ccecececeresersensrrsocessensressanresanns rersencas . 2

59




Parts List ' SECTION 5

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
51-123 81338 . BASE, Mount, engine .....c..eeeu estavsssuseusenuTaderebestaransannnraree- 4
443339 . NUT, Lock, 1/2-13 ........ tevesararasesrararanas trsrsmansasessasrenn 8
60734 . WASHER, Wedge, 1/2 . .iiiiirnmmrsenascensnns tesrrannnssaneansranrans [ 8
122459 . SCREW,Cap,hexhd, 1/2-13x2in.lg ...ccovvmrenainennnns vebessrbnanamses 8
120396 . WASHER, Flat, 1/2in. ...ccieeienennane terevsraseserassrnane 16
-124 61144 . CHAIN, Safety .o.civvimiarcnenonans ertesreesransnnansnrs careernrrasetasrannin 2
120378 . NUT, Hex, 1/2-13 iiieiiiiininrernatnssesisssasecasanssessanannsesscssnsanes 2
120384 . WASHER, Lock, 1/2in.  ..cciviressrnceacnensens tresesssinanrearasenrar 2
-125 63993 . TIRE AND TUBE, 7:50-15, 8 ply, Tube No. 79T ........... reeveearanensen 4
-126 68742 . WHEEL, 15 x 6, drop center ........ catrressarsensnnns wtrrresaaraniensenns 4
-127 80314 . AXLE ASSEMBLY (See figure 5-10 thru 5-12)  sccoveiicrannnns cerrasannes 1
-128 80308 . FRAME ASSEMBLY ..eciemvivennns rierrriesssssennnn vaeeserrasianueraante 1

510




SECTION &

F’arts List

Figure 5-2. Air Cleaner Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
52 CD1623500 CLEANER ASSEMBLY, Air (00736) (16004 PN 62812) ..... REF
(see index 33, figure 5-1 for NHA)
-1 CD1626001-311 . CLAMP ASSEMBLY, Cover (00736) ..c.cvnvnviriiriniirinrinnennns veene 1
-2 CD1623-101 . COVER (00736) ........ e aeuvaneiecaarrererrarrasssetatasaretesratatnsnres 1
-3 Al19868-2 + DECAL (00736} .iiceinrrnrnnaracinrescnnreresmronsscnanas rererrarssrssannnan 1
-4 CD1626001-826 . ELEMENT, Filter (00736) (16004 PN 62813) ...ccvevevieriinrneiinnrnns 1
-5 CD0511-212 . BOLT, Wing (AP) (00736) ..ccovievirniieiesaiinranecinserrorerncrasnsances 1
-6 Al9892-56 . WASHER, Seal (AP) (00736) ....ccoonvvinvnirnvanas erearerrarisaarannans 1
-7 CD0511500-170 . VALVE, Unloader (00736) ..ceveisuiiinniiiiirsninnnnnnes v ererererreeraa, 1
-8 CD16260{1-240 .  BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Mounting (00736) (16004 PN 62814) ........ 2
-9 120377 + NUT, Hex, 3/816NC (24617} ..oooivniiiiiriniiiiiirine e, 1
-10 122188 SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/8-16NCx 2-1/4in. Ig (24617) ..crevveen... 1
-11 120382 . WASHER, Lock, split, 3/8 in. (24617) ................................ 1
-12 CD1623500-156 BODY, Filter (00736) .......c........ 1
|
|
@
"1




SECTION 5

dnoin 3usnofy €-¢ amsyf

512




SECTION 5 Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION _ PER ON
NO. 1 23 4356 17 ASSY CODE
5-3- No Number HOUSING GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHAY ..oveeeeiieerecicererensonsoncasces REF
-1 66142 . DECAL, Diesel fuel or JP-§5 .......... Ceevrarertesraraasteneantatutannrnrarnns 2
-2 60837 . DECAL, Caution negative ground ...... Cerrrarerrersessareastarnasnsrrans s 2
-3 63303 . DECAL, Oil Recommendation......... hresvesreresnersrarasenararereurnrnan 1
-4 61872 . DECAL, Fill to ovetflowing .......... ebeebeeraarsemraarsraste it rreanraans 1
-5 67839 . PLATE, Instruction (not shown) ......... feerbbesrirsseraraentasesisarrntrnnn 1
-6 48717 « PLATE,DAVEY LOZO cvvernrnrnnreciinnravacinns ebtbreserrenaverreneasenerns 1
-7 69071 . DECAL, 365 mounted on 48717 PIate  .uuvevriciiiurarismsnsosnsnnsnncans 1
-8 69094 . PLATE, Transportation datd -.....cccveeevenrsnensecrsessossnenconanns 1
-9 68600 . PLATE, 1dentification ....sccescesveeernessronanssscrsnssnrnsrasaresensonesnsse 1
-10 69095 . DECAL, USN Registration N0, ..cusserrersencesronsuisransssssrenseressmensnse 2
-11 14621 . PLATE, Name .......... cenanas et esenrrereeenetaseaannaaseetunenttnnnrnrans i
-12 69063 . DOOR .ot e e e dstbbriernrenterrararar nranranaaseen 4
273771 . SCREW, Serrated flange hd, 1/4-20 X 1/2in. I cvveeevevenrrresncernnnnns 24
9416918 . NUT, Serrated flange, 1/4-20  oiiiincsvereverirsieresnnnns 24
-13 69049 . FENDER, Curb side, RH ....ccoivnenvmmenracnnennns R e sa it hrrrarnennees 1
-14 69050 . FENDER, Road side, LH .. .iciviiiivionnerrnrennisrerinscrsnrerrovoncennranss 1
273771 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20x 1/2in. Ig ....... [, 8
274825 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 X 3/4in. Ig cevvnvicivininriiirsnirerennanns 28
9416518 . NUT, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 ....... et btanraeressastesantrasrasesannneararis 36
-15 69064 . ROOF L iiciiieiiieesisrniennrerasseraconnes 1
273711 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 x 1/2in. Ig .....ccccnvneeens eseresrerenen 37
274825 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 X 3/41in. 12 .ovvevnirevnrennrensnnes 10
9416918 . NUT, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 ..cceveriiiiriniiieniiceirereresnsnsenreessnnns 47
-16 69068 . RETAINER, DOOE .iiiiiiinisissietrsnerorerarnssennsasseressneresesarnsnanres 4
-17 81123 « FILLER, Baffle .iviuiiciiriiissssvimnrrrrrrarracesasaasseensrsnnnssnsnsssnnns 2
-18 69029 . PANEL, Lower, curb side, RH ........... e teeeremerarrereraeTrrasenenasantane 1
-19 69030 . PANEL, Lower, road side, LH .......covcoviennenn beamrnrrrerrerreiraeannen 1
273771 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 X 1/2in. 12 vovuvvinvininnnnnns TR 4
9416918 . NUT, Serrated ...... et nsebenttesaeereteatenreanetabrrnnrraeoasratanraatann 4
443335 o NUT, LoCK, 3/8-16 ..ccvivirrrumssrirarmerrorannrnsesnrasscssocsnsesernssvarecss 10
60744 . WEDGE WASHER, 3/8 1IN, . iirtrrrerirraieerancacacsnsesesnrnsassrsnssnnsess 10
120394 . WASHER, Flat, 3/8IN. ...cciivrrvenrirnormeenerrererasrasessnrmrassansansesnanes 10
120918 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 0. 1g .eevvvrnrrrrnenseinerrnvesarannes 10
=20 48686 . GROMMET, Fuel vent tUBe .....ccecveereseainsanancesasncrsesnssnsnessonnies 2
-21 46354 . GROMMET, Fuel gauge wire _....... 1
-22 49311 . GROMMET, FUel et lIN€  .evvirersntnrnerormarersconsonensassmncnenerssens 1
-23 69092 . MULLION, Curb side, RH ..cccvvvienvinrerirensneeninn Nerianetattrarraanes 1
69054 . MULLION, Road side, LH ....cviiciareininirrecencreecrrnrenesnsnsssssansssnes 1
-24 80307 .+ BAFFLE . iiiiiiiiiiiiirsisasiintotateterarsennenseasosansenaesssnsennrnsnsnes 2
274825 . SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 X 3/4 0. I ..uvuiiveierncrirnriennncerarnnns 24
80075 . NUT, Caged, 1/4-20 wonrvemiviirinccnrrancaraes e SeEte st harreree e reraanee s 24
=25 69031 . PANEL, Rear, curb side, RH .. ..iiiiieriiiirereiinnnirensnorenensnsrnsenancns 1
69032 . PANEL, Rear, road side, LH .. icvererreveeenrnrnsssssceessnensrosesancnraes 1
443335 . NUT, Lock, 3/8-16 ...cccvueunnnee ErrevaatEssaseeseetrtanTas cerrermrssassaries 6
60744 - WEDGE WASHER, 3/8in. .cicevviiarcninnce RSttt seea st senrarararares 6
120394 » WASHER,Flat, 3/8in. ..cccuiiiniieniiisiienisrasiricserncrosssnnins 6
120918 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/21in.1g cvceniiieniicniiennincnnerennnns 6
-26 69027 . PANEL, Rad. cooler curbside (see index 585, figure 5-1 for NHA) ........ REF
69026 PANEL, Rad. cooler curbside (see index 55, figure 5-1 for NHA) . REF
DC-V1§ FOAM SHEET, Sound dampening, 54°" x 72" (99806).csuceesccenarecnns 3
{16004 PN 64114) cut to fit part
1142 ADHESIVE, Foam sheets (70707) (16004 PN 64115) ..vvueeiriieinniinensn. 2 qts.
EC 1099 ADHESIVE, Foam sheets (alternate) (28136) ..... fetiienrrsrasssaressenaasenans 2 qts.

513







SECTION 5 Parts List
FIG. &
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
. NO. 1234567

54 69053 INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY (See index 25, figure 5-1 for NHA).. . REF
-1 66395 WIRE ASSEMBLY (See index 25, figure 5-1 for NHA) ....ocovnvircininnnnnnn REF

-2 49294 . WIRE HARNELSS ...... M br st te v s es R s rara e aa ettt asnasinrnns 1

-3 24855 TERMINAL, Ring (No. 10) ........... b brasresraatenerrrsesnnatrerarerres 1
-4 49622 WIRE ASSEMBLY (14 Ga brn) . ......coceeiiviineneninnrannnnns errreannras 1

-5 66986 WIRE ASSEMBLY {14 GaOI} ....iciciuinienreiiininieirinieiinisironoeinan 1
-6 49583 WIRE ASSEMBLY (14 Ga Whi) ......ccociiniimriiininniriirsessinenns 1

-7 669385 WIRE ASSEMBLY (14 Gabm) ... ...ccvvvnivniniiniriniesiniesereneensnes 2

-8 24855 . TERMINAL, Ring {No. 10) . 1
-9 66987 . SWITCH, Pressure (74400 PN M4008) ..................................... 1
-10 144082 .U 2 i
-11 41899 ELBOW ........... TTON vrrearrrars 1
-12 LP3864R-36 STARTING AID, (‘able (sec mdex 1 flgure 5 13 for NHA) ereerearannn REF
-13 27854 . CABLE, Control {see index 25, figure 5-1 for NHA) ... covvivenvnnns REF
-14 27854 . CABLE, Control (see index 25, figure 5-1 for NHAY ... ....ccoeeiinnos REF
-15 24157 GAUGE, Temp, water (36452 PN 2055-42)  ..eviuieireeeniereerenrenes 1
-16 14950 GAUGE, Pressure, air (61349 PNP844U) .. .. ..cociviviiniininirinanenns 1
144068 COUPLING Lt rcer e e creseenserne s ar e enaas 1

-17 62085 GAUGE, Pressure, oil (09393 PN 2550-108) oo : 1
-18 43271 . AMMETER (09527 PN 4015-98) .ccvvevnrcnnnes hrrrbavranensraeanraerrnres 1
-19 61035 . HOURMETER (31211 PN HM24-2) .. ... ccviiriiiiiiiiinireienacinnss 1
-20 42341 . GAUGE, Fuel (§7733 PN D-378-P) ..cvnvninrnrniiinann ererrrarerannen 1
-21 46551 . SWITCH, Ignition (13445 PN 5011) . .ooiiininiiiiiiieiiiaiiaeaeaaanes 1
-22 14073 SWITCH, Pushbutton (87930 PN 5570-9) ...oovviriiiiiiieieeeienes 1
-23 14073 SWITCH, Pushbutton (87930 PN 5570-9)  ...coiiiiiiiiieieenieeenes 1
.24 66169 NAMEPLATE . o oiiiiririrmreireererersransasesseinsanennamans 1
-25 9426053 SCREW, Self tapping (AP) .........coiiviirinivreiiinemneerirreesraanens 22
-26 61624 NAMEPLATE .....iuiiiiiiiiiiiiinimeeeereemeneranansonansrsenseanases 1
.27 61618 « NAMEPLATE ... oottt eeee e v e ensarenes 1
-28 66161 - NAMEPLATE | it b sttt ame e vna a e ena e 1
-29 66162 « NAMEPLATE | s s e caeara s inan et 1
-30 60493 « NAMEPLATE | .. ...ciiiiiiiiniiinii s iinnesrensessaeensansssnsrasnnes 1
-31 60491 NAMEPLATE |, .. ieiiiiiricinrneeiiesais s rieme s ernmenbaensnses 1
-32 60487 NAMEPLATE ... e verrns s esens e snesnsennnbasaansnnss 1
-33 66160 NAMEPLATE, ... .0iiiiieiiiniacincnrenrsiretsnsessnrenstarassssnanassns nnes 1
-34 63702 NAMEPLATE .. i iiiiiiiicrririnsressisnsrraansrasassnsssansssnernnns 1
-35 66175 NAMEPLATE ..., .ciiiiiiiririmriontirrerereeerssmssanssresearsesensransens 1
-36 41998 NAMEPLATE | ... . iiiiinieeenirnnirerrrseraseresasiascensassrannsnsennns 1
-37 27670 SWITCH, TOBEIE .....covieieninrrenreeir it ees it saas it ia i on . 1
22671 PLATE, Switch, off, on ...cccoivienenn trrrermraarereraes rnennrs 1

-38 80223 LIGHT, Panel ... ... cuivriivniriiiiciiae e ere e evaneieeam e eeee v 2
49058 WIRE, Assy ...... Ehe e i aem e tneteeare aene s ta e nnnganneratrrar ey shans 1

-39 69052 + PANEL, Imstrument ... ........c.ccccoeiiiiinernineeimnennerneeoasenncessennns 1




Parts List

SECTION 5

/,

i

|
i

516

Figure 5-5. Oil Separator Assembly




SECTION 5 Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION , FER ON
NO. 1 234567 ASSY CODE
55 69019 SEPARATOR ASSEMBLY, Oil (see index 109, figure 5-1 for NHA) ........ REF
-1 46163 . HOSE ASSEMBLY (See index 59, figure 5-1 for NHA) erreereeeenerenaaas REF
-2 61074 . HOSE ASSEMBLY (See index 58, figure 5-1 for NHA) .ccocieeininnnenn. REF
-3 44209 . ELBOW, Tube, 1/4 NPT 0 5/16 tuBC ...evereeereerveeremroreeereeeeoraeren 3
-4 62234 . SIGHT, FIoW vuvrreecienencvvnenanns e dtterensacentnneananeennnanrrrrarannrns 1
-5 65610 . NIPPLE, Hex, 1/4 NPT .............. e reteesterrerninettatearesnrsaerrennaras 1
-6 47690 . STRAINER .vrrrevrveerremeianne rrierevererasasestatenenreenranrareras 1
-7 49777 . ORIFICE...cciiiiiriereenvmennans ebre e rrevarresttasatetenravarnrrarenataie 1
-8 28915 . ELBOW, Tube, 1/4 NPT .....ccu...u. N drbresesessetnanssantrnauornerresnas 1
-9 1440383 . TEE, Pipe, 1/4 NPT cecvrvnrrnnennnas resnaa Vebrreveuraesaaasaniarsnsanarras reaee 1
-10 66454 . ADAPTER, 1/8 NPT x 1/4 NPT ........... tranareremsEsasatatanaansnns s 1
-11 27691 . ELBOW, Tube, 1/2 NPT to 3/8 tube ...... teerrtrrerraresatarrarannennnrns 1
-12 144038 . BUSHING, Reducing, 1/2 NPT t0 1/4 NPT  ...viemmocrrrrinereeensnnnanss 2
-13 43024 . ADAPTER, 1/4 NPT to 5/16 tube ....covcvvrmvnnnnnn. tebebenerverasresanra 1
-14 64407 . REGULATOR, Pressure (see figure 5-6} .oevevivecieesnnennnnnns temnnraaea 1
-15 192074 . NIPPLE, Close, 1/2 NPT ..ocvvvivnnnns Feaetibeaebrerneeenneeaearenrearannin 1
-16 144120 . ELBOW, Street, 45°%, 1/2 NPT ..ccevurernenn. EVbeettetdbnrreenrereanarrnns 1
-17 144153 . CROSS, Pipe, 1/2 NPT ... eeervveereierrrennrnnranineninns tetteeaenreernrreres 1
-18 219643 - ' NIPPLE, Pipe, 1/2 NPT X 1-3/8IN. I  -e-rivnrernrenrescosnarsrnrnonrens 1
-19 68550 . VALVE, Blowdown (FSCM 24522 No. $01-A-2-12-21) cvevrverenrenrnrns 1
123473 - SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 5/16-18 X 5/8in. 12 evevurerreiernrnnanmesrranenians 2
120214 . WASHER, Lock, 5/16in. .ccccvivrevnnnnnns Fedbetanvreeanrarnessasensranavens 2
=20 69076 . PLATE, Mounting, blowdown valve ......ceemiireiiiiisennienes terestrreenee 1
-21 73485 . SCREW, Cap, hexhd ........... e ebaetiecarsesasatesturerinnnrnnranrnernnnias 2
=22 131016 . WASHER, Lock, 5/8in. ..cevvereriviranianns tebrenrrrrerrenternentennranarns 2
-23 69007 . VALVE ASSEMBLY, Minimum pressuze ............. Cieterirmenreneensnares 1
-24 69010 .« COVER,Valve .iiiriiverenrereneenromnscessssenesnsssissssnssnsnns PP 1
=25 120741 . . BSCREW,Cap,hexhd ........... e eersenasseserrevesunenrnnesineone sas 4
-26 120214 . . WASHER,Lock ....cceeuee. tireisrnans rerrrareresssssan seresnrnannasran 4
-27 62009 . - SPRING,Valve ..ccovreveveinviimininnn ersrneTnrerresnerersaenanaearntien 1
-28 69008 o« PISTON, VAIVE  iriecieiiiieinineincnrrncsiesissstnncesnesrnssernssnsnsacs 1
=29 69012 ~ . . ORING ... bereererretesentereetrararentonniansnian Grberetrairacerrrace 1
-30 69011 .+ BODY, Valve .iiicicecerrrereerenermrveensenmsarsssssssinnans ebrernmearen 1
-31 44209 . ELBOW, Tube, 1/4 NPT 10 5/E6 tube  .cnevererrrneririnrniienesinns voaenan 1
-32 29387 . ADAPTER, Tube, 1/2 NPT 10 3/8 tUBe  .eeveaveirncerevesarenmcenens 1
-33 219837 . NIPPLE, Close, 2 NPT ....... ehi4vesrreatesssessrsatatestatnsrnrasnstannnanen 1
-34 No Number . COVER, Tank, separator (furnished w/tank) ...c..veeevencirsensnrenns weee..] REF
-35 67164 . BOLT, Separator cover (furnished w/tank)........ R, 8
-36 121574 . WASHER, Lock, 5/8iN. cecivirianrecinrnncnanneens BEsara b teettrabrraneraee 8
-37 69075 + TUBE,DIAIR ciivierarnennranrenerrecncerrasonmsnerossasnnnas Sesseseetrrhhenaenn 1
-38 69020 o ELEMENT .itiiiessriasinnsrrreonanasarorssascnensensrnrannansnns 1
-39 14778 ‘. VALVE, Safety .ccoccrcivrvrnrmenrarmesmannes eeatrectrrrrrerrensnaranaass 1
-40 127792 . ELBOW, Street, 900, 1 NPT cucvevrrieenrerneemimraennensaneas terrrarrranes 1
-41 80942 . ELBOW, Tube, 450, 1-1/4 JIC  .ceiveveeenrnernernnreerareernenes 1
-42 143951 . PLUG, Pipe, 1/2 NPT ...cceiirtrerrrmnenrarirerasrsnsasasesssesensasnsssssnannn 1
-43 69022 . TANK, Separatof....ceeeveuens P etissteanteenrensennteascaannasaesssnrnrrnbnt 1

517




Parts List ) SECTION 5

Figure 5-6. Air Pressure Regulator Assembly

FIG.. & —_— UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER N DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 45467 T ASSY CODE
56 64407 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, Air pressure (see index 11, figure 5-5 for NHA)} { REF
-1 62507 o SCREW, AQJUSHINE ... . iiiiiiiieriiiieiiiiissiereseierasntasran e esnsnsana 1
-2 120369 o NUTHEX e ree e reieiee Ceeeeeeeareetea e rre s ss s v e |
-3 62503 o SPRING, HOUSINE ....ocuiuinn.cvrsvasnserenserissriestviossnssesssssansssnnnns 1
-4 132259 . -SCREW, Mch filhd (AP) ... oot i r e e 6
-5 120380 .- WASHER, Lock, split (AP) ... .oceiriiiiriiriieie i cnnen s areineas 6
-6 62502 < o] .. SEAT, AdJusting SCTEW ... . evevieererenesiierennnsniaerenerssenrereressnas 1
-7 62501 -] - SPRING, Regulator ., .. .icivivveirivinrnririnnerresneremrirarerensssmassenses 1
-8 60049 - 1. TUBE, Snubber, SPHNE ........viieieieiiiin cvenvreenisrsnnmrsnrrnrnrerensensen 1
-9 64406 ‘| + DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY | .. it saeiernsenranreanne 1
-10 64405 . . BODY, Regulator ., ... .iiiiiiaisiiisine asnronssisnsasivsssssnsrsiorinosnen 1

518




SECTION 5 Parts List
FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION . PER ON
NO. 1 234567 . ASSY CODE

5-7-57 47325 GASKET .. ouvveeresssresemnennnnns [T berestssrerieerernresans 1 -
-58 46869 BEARING ... iviiiirinrriareessscssssocsceesssansranonssn eresesrenerras 1
-59 122017 BOLT, HX hd (AP) 1cvvinirieiinrinnnirimcnrrcmcasensanns 4
-60 120214 WASHER, Lock (AP)........ NS MEsssbererneraasattsattrrestnnnenasraannarnn 4
-61 63196 RETAINER, Bea.nng .................... Seetrieanraaarrsareaaerannnenne 1
-62 46875 COVER Loiiviiiniisirninnniesnensannssiosnensnss hrtbertrarrrarareararers 1
-63 28217 BOLT, Hx hd (AP) Cerrertsnrrerestrerastesetnnrasnronaas Ceereserererenee 5
-64 428712 BOLT, Hx htd (AP) .ccrviieriiiiniremnieasrnsossnseesesennensenes 1
-65 26393 WASHER, Seal (AP) ........ ANt rreearEn s tnaerestatenrarnrnanaarens 6
-66 153932 PLUG, Pipe ....ccveveeenrenenvanns N 1
67 44428 O-RING  .ioiociiricnresnrasnenrnessennanes erEeete et ireererarernarranaran 1
-68 48185 COUPLING ...iiievernrennnrnrnnnrerestearnas 1
-69 48479 210 31 A 7 1
-10 131046 WASHER, Lock (AP) ...... e etsrstsrensrratasenrnrestsetetstrnrnrrans 1
=71 46882 RETAINER ....ccovrvvvcvicirnrnnens S eataEsEsebarantsaseanrrresnannaasasns 1
=72 46890 GRIPSPRING ...... e id b be et s aneaseaneanetsranarennn b esnbonns 2
<73 46889 KEY .oiiiriiiirernicicninnans rbenrrrereneteeetennente v st raaa 1
-74 45872 COVER, Seal, 0il ...cvvevrvviiinnnns eretrenrrrererreeareeanrernaanns i

143932 N . PLUG, Pipe ..ccevevenriiiriiicinnnans e trderrererrnernarrraasrrnnanes 1

-75 122027 BOLT,Hx hd (AP) ....covvenveinrnirininnnns berreneeresnererenssansenns 6
-76 120214 WASHER, Lock (AP} ....cccovervanennnn et 4trrrrrrrerraerrarerianrran 6
=77 47325 GASKET ittt i crcet vt em e vnerersas e sensensanecennns 1
-78 46879 7 U 1
-79 46886 O-RING  .ieeniiiieciriecrmecrennsrnnerebistassceineenmnn sennnsennann 1
=80 47716 SLEEVE, SealiNE ...ovveevevrenrirensreesrcerncnrsosasncns Cratbetnrereans 1
-81 46878 SLEEVE o iiiistrernsratnrrrrsssnasinnnensssnsasesseesssorenniasomnnnnes 1.
-82 24978 O-RING ....... e Eaeee e e s et tataa st aneean e s aean aebes e sbenarnn 1
-83 69005 ADAPTER ....... vesees eehereretrrieetrasetastennerarnte by tn e beanatans 1
-84 428703 BOLT, Hx hd (AP) ...... Ak bebannrenenteeen e an ot s re s ananrenan 6
-85 26393 WASHER, Seal .......ccceuuuen.. N aesaararetraettnnnararrnererranaraan 6
-86 44443 L £7. %214 O ek tesanbarerrrreererrreentnaanrrrnrnars 1
-87 No Number ROTOR, End cover and shaft assembly (not pmcurable separately). REF
-88 48768 . BLADE, ROtOr .cvviriviirinrinciiircrinnnenns T 16
-89 46868 . BEARING .....ccccvvrviiirmirnennens Htheterrreererrerasenratasennnats 1
-90 24986 v KEY i ae s 1
-91 69003 « ROTOR .iiviiirrneeriinieenirinsrrtrsrsarasasssisans errrrereerenaras 1
-92 46887 v COVER . .iiiiiiitinraneirenierenereressassnssssinsns erraens rerrrbenenas 1
-93 69004 + SHAFT....coiiiiriirriinninninnns eiteienracaerrarenerreseasernanannen 1
-94 44972 . NAMEPLATE ... iiciiricanas herenrararesrenaeane 1
95 9426053 . SCREW, Self tapping .....cocveeemvrrneirrnaniinnnns ererterraranaen 2
-96 41000 o ELBOW ooiiiiiiiiiiniretierretaeranssanesasssnarsssasasansans 1
=97 44428 O-RING ..ovvvirrinrnrrneransioncans Nenesensrrenianarsanean errrrrrsrrrerrans 1
98 9314 BALL ..oiiniiiiiioriicttnsrnrensarensnsnnnerssnsssssresanes eeeereans 1
-99 43393 VALV'E ....................... e htdnrerererarteanerararatrerarranannaas . 1
=100 43392 PLUG .oiiciiiicrscneciscienranns veraraen et bbb v e et ararerrnensann 2
-101 24964 O-RING iviiiiiiiinninmraneercennercsnseransessnssnsssssnns Cirssieenanee 2
=102 43394 SPRING ........... e e S s b v r et N etar aaaat s ena e asenanennnein 2
-10] 66981 ELBOW ..o iiiiiiitttatnaseranisnsssreanssssansaceassassensonsansannons . 1
-104 24636 EYEBOLT .oriieiiiiiiiiririnceriinirnnnnnss et rrrrerarreerarererarnans 1
-105 69002 STATOR .oerverrericecirerierasenrsssnvasaasasassncan tereresreanrearnas i

5-21




Parts List SECTION 5

\ /.

O[O

o§o o0
o] ! 080 O |
| | O

- 4
1
Figure 5-8. Compressor Oil Filter Assembly
FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
58 69039 ' OJL FILTER ASSEMBLY, CompIessor .. ..........cocsmesmmmsassinsssrvrenens REF
{see index 9%, figure 5- 1 for NHA)
-1 7886 . PLUG, Drain (81321) ... ...iiincniiirecrnenncennenioiatisissncsoniosainens 1
-2 6654655 . RING, Clamping (81321} .........erccrireceirceriorncnrnrsirerasoreraaraess 2
-3 6653481 . SCREW, Cap (AP} (B1321) ..ttt rie s enererese e 2
-4 No Number . OOVER, Housing (not procurable separately) (81321) ................. 1
-5 69041 . GASKET, Cover (81321 PN 6653463) ,..iiiiiiiiiiirrircnsnrannnnsnes 1
-6 6670117 . RETAINER, Element (81321)........ccccociiiriiiininneresenronsssnsnconnns 1
-7 69040 . ELEMENT, Filter (81321 PN P3242-63104-3} .......ccoovrrinrernrnvanns 1
-8 22202 . BRACKET, Mounting (81321} .......cccvuerarrvererrnncensnnsenemnsensssnns 2
-9 No Number . BASE, Filter (81321) (not procurable separately) .............covveenes 1

522




SECTION 5 Parts List

v

w g

. n. a T

ol yu

- 5 >

|G og

w x)- a
< o - o
. 4 L0 . 20
zd ga = a
o~ s ixo [- 34
= oz 4 ga
T I0 -
44U ER <q
23 = z
wo I3
IO w2
(2l ol W
Ju
OI

T

Figure 5-9. Thermal By-Pass Assembly

5-23




Parts List

SECTION 5

PART NUMBER

1 23 4567

DESCRIPTION

UNITS
PER.
ASSY

USABLE
ON

CODE

-10
-11
-12
-13
-14
-15
-16
=17
-18
-19
=20
=21
-22
-23
-24
=25
=26

80887
192654
48792
111300
28145
40434
49275
40664
137141
40666
40665
61211
48795
48794
40696
48796
40679
46175
121900
28149
46174
40678
62443
62442
26826
62444
62445

THERMAL BY-PASS ASSEMBLY (See index 94, figure 5-1 NHA) ........

BUSHING, REQUCINIE  ..ocniiiciecnercvammrensnsncncersessnusnrnnsannsans
COVER, INIBL ., irmreiiiiriecereiniereeresnaneensanemmensssssnsnsarsnnssnes
BOLT, Hex head (AP) o ..oicerinrracincericncrrrnecracasnsnsensassnnenes
WASHER, Lock (AP}...ccvverevecrnennens teedmesriettatrianerrasssesassnsants
ELEMENT ASSEMBLY, POWET ... icvivmnirvsisrersrsrerviransesnsrsnssrans
NUT (AP) (79136 PN 5300-1/4-28) . .1euirnmrsrrmrssccscisssavnnananerens
o ELEMENT, POWET . i ivivrreecrecssaserroevsssronssronsorsorancasne caree
. PIN, Cotter .....ccovevnmervnens ettt eetr it et Tt e r e e earannraen
. NUT, Hex.....covvnmmumen teimvens Gedeamtanesseraeranararenanannrereenvanen
o PLUNGER ....oieeverevercrcecmssccocsconsesmssssssersnsensssesnsenssnnnns
BUSHING

GASKET ............. ebeseritb e es i i e et i eest b sess Leb i ses e bbb sed

O-RING . rrreeiicnicvrerees vorrrnesrssnsmerarere Crermrsstessansans vearees
SHUTTLE....cccvevveeerarmanres rremmrnns rerebereerne eerrreniernerane crenvreny .
SPRING, Compression ......coccevecennnicaninen cesemssnienanin
PLUNGER, Valve, by-pass
BOLT, Hex hd (AP) ..eoreercirieecrccreccramemcn e accerveccrensennasanaes

P T T T T T P TP T T PP wEssssnnsvasana

B e e L LR PP PP P T PP P PP PP P

| WASHER, Lock {(AP) .. iuiiiiiireimmirnscininnaermsnsnasserssnsssssssnesnnins

GUIDE, SPINE o eiiciicriiiceresnterscnnsccororsssssascssssnsosnensosunsanses
SPRING . iiiivrerrenrserurermeacsesstorostserssssnnntersasssssasnsonsenss
SEAT, VAIVE . iivveerrererrmeaseseroensrecsrsnsrssorsssonionsosssnsssssnnens
BODY, Valve |.......... FO PSPPSR
WASHER ....cveevreranes

SERING .......... A

COVER, QULIBL .. ouiianissostrsasssrinnsnsntnssnscrosssasassacansransssasases

REF
4

P I T S S P N P U A S P P S NPy

5-24




Parts List

SECTION 5

dnoin XY JHOLY pup iDGMOKT O[5 MnSLy

525




Parts List SECTION 5
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE
5-10 No Number DRAWBAR AND FRONT AXLE GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA)......... REF
-1 61144 CHAIN ASSEMBLY, Safety {22938)  civviieerreiecrrnncncsrnrnsmrarariens 2
-2 49496 CHAIN, Link ...... e benarbrree e r et rt et ra e enrad feaerarass e 2
-3 49499 HOOK, 8Safety ........... P PP 2
-4 24636 . BOLT,Eye .cccvvevermcreimcnininnnnnes bt etteenrrraerrrareree i te e 2
-5 120378 NUT, Hex (AP) it cir e e st se it st s ts b s i b anen e 2
-6 1202184 . WASHER, Lock, spLit (AP} ...evvvvrnvenncnireencinninnens e 2
) 6-3504 . DRAWBAR ASSEMBLY (22938) .ccovmirmerengernnnnen fereeres ereroan 1
-8 5406-2 o o PIN, HINge (AP) vt vt e iitei e e rrreraran e n e snnasnes 1
-9 4800-6 + PIN, Cotter {AP) .ivriieiireririineeecreerrensnnsencanansnenns Cirarinee 1
337-21910 AXLE ASSEMELY, Front (22938} .uocucviivieviiirenerieiiarsiniiasinnnes P R |
- 1-4250 . BRACKET ASSY, Spring, fIont ..c.cvivvirerniveriviiiiiiiceninaennns 2
-10 4250 « « BRACKET, FIOnt .ocvvicieerererenmrrrerinrrieertessomemnmiosnanes 2
-11 4901-19 BOLT, Hx hd (AP) ...cvevennen Naresssiruenanrenrriieirnsrrsenanss 2
-12 4601-33 . NUT, HeX {AP) o iirrerciiiriiseranrosnrensassnnenssrrnesssnrerarsaras 2
1-4251 . BRACKET ASSY, SPIiNg, I8AT  .eevcvivevrveerrevensnerenenansmimasnnnns S 2.0
-13 4251 . . BRACKET, REAT .. .ciiniiirirarrranaransesrisaresnssssasassnsnnsnsarsns 2
-14 5403-1 PR S48 14 S 7N ) O 3
-15 4800-3 . PIN, CotteT {AP)  .iiiiiiiiciiicimicireir s rares eeecm e s canes 2
-16 1-4010-3 R 0 [ € 2
-17 5100-9 e BBOLT (AP) ittt tv v rrsre e rras b s e snnranmrans eas 2
-18 4601-7 . NUT, Hx, self locking (AP) ........... N erersaseeeareeneterrreneaesraanaran -8
-19 5600-2 . PLATE, Tie, SPINg ..ceovvevninennriennannn etetbetarereertienrerrteneanen 2
=20 68742 WHEEL, 15x 6 (16004) (see index I33,f'1gure 5-1 for NHA) ........... REF
13-3615 . HUB ASSEMBLY, FIONE  ..ciiiiiiirinieiinriiienciarsensnnencnenranense 1
-21 4603-1 NUT, Stud, wheel {AP) ...oeereieeiiiniriverceriseinieisnaecnns 12
-22 6251-11 . STUD, Wheel (AP)  cviriivrnrrnrrreriasrrerssrassrarimresisncsnsscenns 12
-23 T 6323 o CAP, GIease  .oicvirieeiiiiinisitcaeeeaeeeenraseresransensnnennens 2
-24 4600-1 v v NUT, SPINIE  cvieiiieeeieeereeeeeeeeaeeeemeeeeeeeeeeeaet s aeresssesans 2-
-25 4800-5 . PIN, Cotter, spindIe  ....c.uiuiiiiiriiriniriinsresiiai e iancrneasenaen 2
-26 47021 . WASHER, Spindle ...vceveverirernrernreerasnsirsernnasrinnseinctenionio- 2
=27 6067 . . CONE, Bearing, outer (60038 PN L44649) ......co.vvvvviinininnn., “2 )
-28 6158 « .+ . CUP, Bearing, outer (60038 PN L44610) ...cevvevivvvirninrnnnns.. - 2
-29 3615 . HUB, FIONt  ..iviiiiiiiinecnrieerratreeenrararsrsaseensensnsiinesmeens 2
-30 6157 CUP, Bearing, Inner (60038 PN 1)68111) ......................... 2
-31 6063 CONE, Bearing, Infier ......... Cerbatibebsernresrarearasetantnsnalas 2
-32 6317 SEAL, GIease ......ccvveveveveversscrmcnnnncans terrrenrarrersarranans T2
3905-262 'I'IE ROD ASSEMBLY (22938) evieiiiiinirenenereneresscsiinnioninennas 2
-33 3954 . BALL JOINT, Left hand, with nut ....cccovviviviimminnrrincennnens 2
-34 3953 BALL JOINT, Right hand, With iUt .....cvvvvveerrvneesrnnes.. s 2
-35 4800-1 PIN, Cotter ccevvrvrvrarnrnnrnniaannnss e t4eeeererarererrarerra. eeares 4
-36 46051 NUT, JaIN, LH vt vaneresrsreersrasersriassisnnsssnronnrsossrasssioensars 2
37 4605-2 . NUT, Jam, RHeeeveenreeens eittnrnrrrrnrnnrrerenetn s arrns e 2 -
-38 5801 . FITTING, Lube ....c......... ereebnrreresseatsarsianternsrnnrrnesarans 4
-39 3902-222 . TUBE, Tie 100  .oceniiiiiiiiicvirrrreriaerrrastrsrnsnsessnsssonsans . 2
1-3864 ARM ASSEMBLY, Center (22938) ............... everrerrererirenenin . 1
40 5408 PIN, Center (AP)  ..oviieerrniiniiriivriitiiiiesiiiasirnrsnsssassnsnrannens 1
-41 5000-8 PIN,ROIL{IAPR)  oerernriecriirereieciecvmvareasrnnsasieninns rerersrenane 1
42 4701-9 . WASHER, Flat ........... ettt treeeae e erantreaee et ir s n e aeensn 1
-43 5835 . . PEDAL, Latch ...occviiviiiiiiiinisinniennns ereerseacatrensetntnreees 1
-44 50001 T . Y & 1 TiH 7§ o Chnimeraareenes 1
-45 4006 T v v SPRING, Latch ervuiinciciiinninenimiccerrr e cncanrireasnvnrensssnnes 1
46 5800 - o 7« FITTING, LIDE - ceeurimenieriineeeiteeeeeoeeeee e e eneenseesensrnnns 4
-47 3864 e e o ARM, CERTET vuvernnerevrnrinrerinineiiinsieenanrrnrncossnssnsssensserns 1
48 7-3807 - - SPINDLE-KNUCKLE ASSEMBLY, LH ..ovvvvvnrvrvericnanernmrenanenns 1
23807 SPINDLE-KNUCKLE ASSEMBLY, RH...ocvvriirrriirinrneneiennrnnnens 1
-49 3000-8 PIN,Roll ....covvevnnniiininnnn. berebesinrreertrraserrreasiernrarrarresanon 2
-50 5408 PIN, KINZ .o ioivivvvmrinrrinsiienaenensnnnnns beerrnrererrraranrreraaias 2
-51 4701-9 . WASHER, FIat ..vvviireererirenenranrrnrrrisreasesiiosssannrnraesenrneses 2
-52 -1- 5800 « FITTING, LUBE it iiiaiirasrrarerasrasnsaesisssrasssescossincrnns 2
-53 337-219X-1 BEAM ASSEMBLY, AXle oot iiiiareinneiranesiianress 13

b-26




Subject:

SUPPLEMENT

Figure 5-10 - Drawbar and Front Axle Group 13-3615 - HUB ASSEMBLY, Front

Index No.

Index No.

Index No.

Index No.

Index No.

21

22

29

P/N 4603-1
P/N 6251-11

P/N 3615

NUT, Stud, wheel
STUD, Wheel

HUB, Front

ALTERNATE COMPONENTS

12-3615

HUB ASSEMBLY, Front

21 and 22 replaced by P/N 4912 - CAPSCREW, Wheel

29

PN 3615

HUB, Front - specify with thread

for capscrews

5-26A







dnoin apxy 03y pup ‘foys s504) 4247 Hyoiqpuoy [[-§ andf

5-27

Parts List

SECTION 5




Parts List SECTION 5
UNITS USABLE
PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PER ON
1 234567 ASSY CODE
511 No Number HANDBRAKE LEVER, CROSS SHAFT, AND REAR AXLE GROUP...... REF
- (See figure 5-1 for NHA) :
337-5901 HANDBRAKE LEVER AND CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY (22938) ..... 1
-1 8300-524 . . ROD, Brake, Actuating .......cccovvrviinnimiriniiirinriaraieinieracnans 1
-2 4601-5 o+ NUT, HeX, YOKE .oeeivrrreivnennnnrnnaeeeeemeennnnsennnnens e ereeraiaa——- 2
-3 1-5919 . . LEVER ASSY, Handbrake.......ooooviiiiiniiiiiiiiiiniiiiiesiiiiiiaanenns 1
-4 -122194 « + SCREW,Gap,hix hd (AP) ...oiriiiiriiii e an s 2
-5 1203717 . . NUT,Hex (AP) ...cvvennnnns e ame e meneaaseerseatbasaternnenrenrnranare 2
-6 120382 v« WASHER, LOCK tevveeuenieeiereeeirimannaereeeesinneerssensssonssneseens 27
-7 5204 SPACER .ttt vt ire i sttt en b e s e eera e st s rnsnnas 2
-8 5206 PIN, YOKE ©nenirrinivrereeieecnrainerarnrasssserrasssnassnsamnssinarnannen 1
-9 5205 YOKE, Cable L it iriea s ra e e rn s ensas e 2
-10 5206 P 5 32 T () {- TP 1
-11 4800-2 CPIN,Cotter e S SR 2
-12 4601-5 B LU U (o < 2
-13 38319 -« CABLEASSY, Brake ..oooioiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicriee e en i renenas 2
-14 5205 + « YOKE, Cable...\..courereeaecneieeennnns ennber ettt e ann e e e et eeaanes 1 2
-15 5206 PO 1 0 T ) 4N Neete it ranaeeaeaeenraa, 2
-16 4800-2 | 8 O] 1 [ 2
-17 5909 S 1 514 0 S T S 3
-18 5000-2 .« PINJRoll . iieiiiiriiiiiirienens, et iteieren e en e arnaa 3
-19 5908 BEARING, Cross shaft  ...coveeeiviiiiiiirrierincicriiseiicinnrennes 2
-20 6319-2 . QOLLAR, Setscrew ..oooiiiiiiriiniiainisiersincinrssnesnnsisorsnse 2
-21 5910-337 o BHAFT, CIOSS couuiuniinisaeetintnieieieeeeaesnrrenserransssenssnseneennale 1
337-21410 AXLE ASSY, Rear (22938) .ooviiiriiiniiieiiiiiiisiiecneiravnernsnrannnne i
-22 4250 . BRACKET, Spring, fTONt ..uiviiiieiiiiiiiiiereensciiiiisseainerrrranarens 2
«23 4901-19 . - SCREW,Cap, hx hd (AP) ...oooiminivniinvininnns e eeraaaans 2
24 4601-33 . . NUT, Hex, self 1ocking (AP) .o.ccoeimirviivrreviresarmrmenreereessaresnes 2
-25 4251 + + BRACKET, SPIINg, TBAL ..uvvvvvereriieerniiniieeamearresesssaseannssannnne 2
-26 54031 P 4 1 o 7. ) S O 2.
127 4800-3 PIN, Cotter (AP)  oorriiririrrrianienrranrnresrtretnsassntnramrnrnens 2
-28 14010-3 SPRING .iiiriiiinirinrirncrcasicnnen e e ererareraseeretae vy ienaenin 2.
-29 5100-9 o U-BOLT, Spring (AP)  oviiiiiriiiiiciiiiiecarcrvean e rirsen s ranennsnnnas 4 -
-30 4601-7 v o NUT, U-bolt {APY ..viieiniiciiiei v e ansenene tresarernerees B
-31 5600-2 . PLATE, Tie, SPHDE  ...vvviiviiirinieincaninrimerrnrssrsrerssnsns veererees 2
-32 68742 . WHEEL 15x 6. (Seeindex133, Figure 51 for NHA) ........ fierereaene REF
-33 4912 . SCREW, Cap, wheel (AP) (specify when ordering) ...c.covveeecrinnrnnennnns 12
36156 . HUB AND DRUM ASSY (Specify type when ordefing) ........ceoeuireens 2
-34 6323 o o CAP, Grease .ieiivicreerneranraversrarsnsrarnrnasssssanaans Chvrrseeranerene 2
-35 4600-1 NUT, Hx, Slotted (AP) .uiiiiiiirsairrnnrrrevnrseranasnsessnraraannsnss 2
-36 - 4800-5 . PIN,Cotter (AP} .eevcreererrnnniiciiieeniennnnnes trerraneen e 2
.37 47021 + WASHER, Spindle (AP) ....vvvveivneerreesssrensesssseseresseenessssesesseses 2
-38 6067 . . CONE, Bearing, outeg (60038 PN L44649) ...cvvvveviiiniririmcnenniaes 2
. -39 6158 .+ CUP, Bearing, outer (60038 PN LA4610).......cccvimvrirniiienrirrnianas 2
-40 3615 . HUBANDDRUM, Brake ........ccoivvvevrvnnnnn. Nrerrrrsernesastinranane 2
41 6157 . CUP, Bearing, Inner (60038 PN LEBI11) ooivviiiniinnnieiiecenencannns 2
42 6063 . CONE, Bearing, inner (60038 PN LE8149) ...ccivuinincrnnruennnieennnns 2
43 6317 . SEAL, GIBASE 4.oiiirrerinareriianinrnnnininissassiorosetneensraneesnsnenses 2
-44 8235-5 . BRAKE ASSY, LH (See figure 5-12 fordetails) .......o.ocvevveenrenninenns 1
8235-6 . BRAKE ASSY, RH (See figure 5-12 for details) .......covvemeerremcneenenns 1
-45 4601-19 NUT, HX {AP) . riiiiiiiriirirriisasiranieansssnsnenssnnsence PP 16
-46 4700-6 .« WASHER, Lock (AP) ..covcviinivnnnnenn Cetrrranerrestssaerranrrranraann .- 16
47 337-21410-2 o BEAM ASSY, AXIE ittt e s e aa e 1
528




SECTION & Parts List
@ .
14
1]
‘\ \
\
17 1
13
"
Y
B—-—.______N
Figure 5-12. Brake Assembly
FIG. & UNITS USAEBLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 2343567 ASSY CODE
. 5-12 *3201913LH BRAKE ASSEMBLY, LH (see index 44, figure 5-11 for NHA).......ccvununn REF
3201914RH BRAKE ASSEMBLY, RH (see index 44, figure 5-11 for NHA) ........0voe.n. REF
-1 301055 . COVER, Brake adjusting hole ... i s irianinas i
-2 34852 . SPRING, Anchor to shoe, 501b, grey .ooiiiiimiiiiii i veiranees 2
-3 13202019 . SHOE AND LINING ASSY, Brake, primary .....cceverivmmnrirernninennnn, 1
-4 13202023 . SHOE AND LINING ASSY, Brake, secondaty .......ocovvririniisncennanen 1
-5 23969 . CUP, Shoe holddown SPHNg ........icvevvuirerisirvrarenirrresrsararsraeneses 4
-6 24784 . SPRING, Shoe holddown, 181b, light blue ......ccvvvvivviennrriinriennnins 2
-7 49341 . PIN, Shoe holddown ..o e e e 2
-8 23815 . SPRING, Adjusting screw, 301b, black ......cccvvviiiiiinncimiiiriecnnnnnn.. 1
3202026 . ADJUSTING SCREW ASSEMBLY ..riiiiiiiiiieriiiirnie et rasnns 1
-9 304230 v+ SOCKET, AdJUSting SCIEW ...eveniiitiiaiiniriirisnseienienioraseionsone. 1
304214 v+ SCREWASSEMBLY .oiriiriiiiiiicrin v e vres e 1
-10 304229 .+« NUT, Adjusting SCIEW ....iiieiriiiieiiiiimineearaiaaeraiaeeraanernan 1
-11 27099 . . SCREW, Adjusting .o s ee et 1
-12 39244 . SPRING, Strut to shoe, 8.51b, black......c..ocovvieiiiiiniiriciniricrccennns i
-13 49008 . STRUT, Parking brake lever .. ..o i iiianiierrrsrrirseiirnesrennns 1
-14 321035 . LEVER ASSEMBLY, Parking brake, left hand (shown)..........cvvvvnenn. 1
321036 . LEVER ASSEMBLY, Parking brake, right hand (opposite) ......c......... 1
-15 41029 . RETAINER, LEVEI PIN tivevirininirinriiirecicrircnrrsesnssrenrasnassnnens 1
-16 41647 . WASHER, Spring  ..occirivrirriniiniasiiistesttnrinsriiresiaensmsrnsennrens 1
=17 47865 . LINK, Connecting, wheel cylinder ... ....ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiaaaens 1
-18 617855 . CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, Whee), left hand (shown} ......coccvevininnnennn 1
617856 . CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, Wheel, right hand (opposite) ..vovvervevrnrnnns 1
-19 47862 . SCREW, Cap, and washer .....ccoeeiiiiiiiiriiiiiiisiiiemiiramnianacinronens 2
-20 32594 . PLATE, Shoe gUIde ..ciiveiieiiiiiniiieiicieviisrceserisni s iisamsnnens 1
.21 32020338 . BACKING PLATE ASSEMBLY, left hand (shown)........oocvvvveivnnninn. 1
3202038 . BACKING PLATE ASSEMBLY, right hand (0pposite) ....coevevverevennns 1
* All part numbers are those of The Bendix Cotp., Brake and Steering Div. (14892)
+t Replacement part no. 3202027 for Lined Shoes Package

5-29




Parts List

SECTION 5

Figure 5-13. Cold Weather Starting Aid

USABLE

FIG. & UNITS
INDEX PART NUMBER : DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 2345467 ASSY CODE

513 46246 COLD WEATHER STARTING AID (See index 56, figure 5-1 for NHA)... REF

-1 LP3864R-36 . CABLE, Control (FSCM 6112) (see figure 54 for NHA) ....ccveerveennnnn. 1

-2 LP2814 . WIRE STOP, With screw (FSCM 61112) ...ovrvrirersrecsncencscosnsnconses 1

-3 LP2377-11 . FITTING, Manifold (FSCM 61112} ..cuvverevernranens rerirrrseatrerannrsres 1

-4 LP3239-48 . TUBE, Nylon (FSCM 61112) ...ccrervenvircriircnsernnnrencnss 1

-5 LP1698 . FITTING, Valve (FSCM 61112) _...cvceeerererervananens ereerean 1

-6 LP2299 CLAMP MOUNTING, Cylinder (FSCM 61112) vucrrimenrsrenenrennsnane 1

-7 QS-2-17C . VALVE ASSEMBLY, 6 cc shot (FSCM 61112) .. .oviveenrerinsensasnnnnns 1

-8 27311 SCREW, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 X 1/2 0. Ig .ooviruvverreerenrenseescennenences 2

9 9416918 NUT, Serrated flange, 1/4-20 .....ccevverucnnenn. seasrassrsebir e r s rane e nararn 2

-10 69091 BRACKET MOUNTING ...cciiviiinciinnncennecmnsnsssersnsnnsssorsssenneonses 1

5-30




